Rule 2 33

Form 2 17B

The Insolvency Act 1986

Statement of administrator’s

proposals

Name of Company

Limited)

Tural Realisations 2016 Limited (formerly Ultra Furniture 02052358

Company number

District Registry

In the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Birmmgham

Court case number
8123 of 2016

[full name of couri]

(a) Insert fult name(s) and

address(es) of We (a) Drana Frangou and Guy Mander

admrnistrator(s)

RSM Restructuning Advisory LLP, St Philips Point, Temnple Row, Birmingham, B2 SAF

* Delete as applicable

attach a copy of our proposals in respect of the administration of the above company

A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on

(b) Insert date (b) 9 May 2016

!

Signed

<

Joint / Administrator(s)

Dated 9 May 2016

Contact Details,

You do not have 10 give any conlact nnformanon n
the box opposite but tf you do, 1t wall help Companies
House to contact you if there 15 a query on the form
The contact information that you give will be visible
to searchers of the public record

TUESDAY

10/05/2016 #388
COMPANIES HOUSE

Daniel Evans

RSM Restructuring Adwvisory LLP, St Philips Point, Temple Row,
| Birmipgham, B2 SAF

Reference DRCJL\DWE Tel 0121 214 3100

DX Number DX Exchange

Yhen you have completed and signed this form please send 1t to the Registrar of Compames at
ompames House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Carduff
*AS6PQ04G"
A18




In the matter of

Raven Holdings Limited and Tural Realisations 2016 Limited (formerly Ultra Furniture Limited)
Both 1n Administration
(“Raven”, “Ultra” and together ‘the Companies’)

In the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Birmingham District Registry No’s 8122 and 8123 of
2016

Joint Administrators’ proposals and report
6 May 2016

Diana Frangou and Guy Mander
Joint Administrators
Appointed 21 April 2016

RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP

St Philips Point
Temple Row
Birmingham B2 5AF

ADMP0790 (CREDITORS' MEETING) — 2010v070416




Contents

Sections

Purpose of report

Events leading up to the administration
Statement of affars

Conduct of the admirustration

Creditors’ claims and dividend prospects
Joint Administratars’ receipts and payments
Meeting of creditors

Joint Admirustrators’ proposals

Proposed exit from admmnistration

= O O ~N DN kW N =

0 Costs and Joint Administrators' remuneration
1

—

EC regulations

Appendices

Statutory, dividend and other information

Statement of affairs

Summary of receipts and payments

Notice of a meeting of creditors

Form of proxy

Insclvency Rules 1986 (as amended) entittement to vote

Proof of debt form

I O " mooOn @ WP

Charging, expenses and disbursements policy statement

Current charge out and disbursement rates

Category 2 disbursements table

Joint Administrators’ post-appointment time cost analysis
Analysis of pre-administration costs

Joint Administrators’ pre-appointment time costs analysis
SIP 16 statement

Joint Administrators’ fee estimate and assumptions

T Q0 22N X <«

Joint Administrators’ expenses likely to be incurred




21

Purpose of report

The Joint Administrators are pleased to present their Proposals and Report pursuant to Paragraph 49,
Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended) and Rule 2 33 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as
amended)

This proposal has been prepared solely to comply with the statutory requirements of Paragraph 49,
Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended) It has not been prepared for use in respect of
any other purpose, or to inform any investment decision in relation to any debt or financial interest in the
Companies Any estimated outcomes for creditors are illustrative and may be subject to significant
change Neither the Administrators nor RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP accept any hability whatsoever
ansing as a result of any decision or action taken or refrained from as a result of information contained
in this proposal

RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP was previously named Baker Tilly Restructuring and Recovery LLP
until 26 October 2015

Events leading up to the adnmunistration

Brief background

Ultra was incorporated in September 1986 It manufactured and sold upholstered furniture for UK
household retatlers from leased prermises in the West Midlands

it was largely profitable, however in January 2014, technical problems were identified with an Ultra
product being sold to its main customer The outcome was a £1 million direct loss (mitigated by a refund
from supplers totaling £0 6 millon) plus an ongoing effect on trading in the short and medium term

For the majority of 2014 Ultra only had one shop floor model at its main customer (ordinanly two)
resulting in short ttme working  In mid-2015 Ultra had no shop floor model with that customer New
customers were won, however the initial cost of rolling out shop floor models sold at discount resulted in
a detrnimental effect on trading performance

Several staffing 1ssues, In some areas of finance and production, also caused losses approaching £1
million

Raven was Incorporated in April 2005 as the business was restructured It holds a long leasehold
property (used historically for the Companies’ business and currently as an investment property —
currently vacant), and also employed the salanied staff whose costs were recharged to Ultra

The Companies’ latest management information (to January 2016) showed year to date group losses of
cE£1m (7 months)

RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP were formally engaged by the Companies on 1 February 2016 to carry
out the following work

¢ Cash management assistance ~ critical payments including reviewing payment runs on a dailly
hasis

¢ Accelerated Merger & Acquisition (‘AMA’) process — split into two phases, preparation of a teaser,
Information Memorandum and interested party list (investors) and running a sale process upon
consent of the directors

Prior to our involvement management had sought further investment from a number of sources and
been unsuccessful This included attempts to re-finance their working capital debt

Following the toss of Ultra’s main customer later in February 2016, despite further cost restructuring to
bring overheads more 1n ine with the reduced size of the business, including a number of redundancies,
it became apparent that a 'solvent’ restructuring was unlikely to be an option Whilst Ultra continued to
trade untll the Easter shutdown, continuing to manage payments to its suppliers in order to protect the
overall value of the business, there was no further funding available to the business beyond that date

The business was marketed for sale via a discreet marketing process to 20 potential investors and 10
trade buyers This process commenced in February and given the distressed nature of the business
and it operating under an extended shutdown basis, could not be extended any longer Ultimately two
offers were received, and the offer that provided the best estimated return to creditors as a whole was
accepted and proceeded with

RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP 3 6 May 2016

DACJL\DWE/ARAVENH/7/ADMPO790-2010v070416




Whilst other options were considered, a pre-packaged sale with continued supply and service to Ultra's
customer base was considered the preferred option due to

« Protection of the 116 employees that transferred on sale as a going concern, together with the
possibility of mitigation to assist hundreds more n the local supply chain

« Signfficantly enhanced realisations of the debtor baook due to continuity of business and collection
assistance provided by the purchaser

e Enhanced debtor collections due to the nsk of counter clams by customers being minimised by the
abihity for the purchaser to provide continuity of trade to honour Ultra’s warranties and complete the
1,200 outstanding units in the order book

« Mitigation of collection, holding and Administration costs against those expected should the
business be closed down
Increased floating charge realisations (chattel assets and stock) by way of an in-situ sale
Reduction in unsecured creditors by mitigating employee claims, landlord claims, lease creditors etc

+ The offer was recommended by our agents, Hilco Appraisal, following therr detalled assessment of
Ultra's asset base and a review of the options available and expected costs thereon

The sale was approved by all of the Companies’ secured creditors, and discussed with a number of key
suppliers and HMRC prior to its completion

22 Company's trading history
Relevant extracts from the Companies’ recent audited financial statements and management accounts
are summarised below
Consolidated profit and loss account
18 m'ths to
£ 2012 2013 Jun 2015 Jul - Jan 2016
Audited Audited M'gmt M'gmt
Turnover 20,006,148 19,401,639 21,699,833 6,635,474
Grass profit 5,280,104 5,142,444 4,512,312 2,019,496
Operating profit/(loss) 884,137 548569 {2,140,358) (966,659)
Profit/(loss} after tax 634,508 494,305 (1,979,150)  (1,010,159)
Dividends paid 365,000 395,000 212,500 0
Consolidated balance sheet summary
£ 2012 2013  Jun 2015 Jan 2016
Audited Audited M'gmt M'gmt
Fixed Assets 1,193,819 1,268,902 1,143,235 1,054,678
Net Current Assets 97,602 283,691 (1,707,803) (2,603,079)
Total Assets less Current Liabilities 1,291,421 1,552,593 (564,568) (1,548,401)
Creditors falling due after more than one year | (305,015) (344,882} (278,671)  (768,709)
Net Assets / Shareholders' Funds 868,406 967,711 (1,223,939) (2,317,111)
3 Statement of affairs
The directors’ estmated Statement of Affarrs, signed by Glenn Aston, as at 21 April 2016 1s shown at
Appendix B
The Statement for Raven has been redacted regarding the long leasehold property This 1s tn the
process of being marketed for sale, the Administrators will not be selting a guide price In the sale
process and therefore the directors’ estimate has been removed so as not to prejudice the level of
interest
We have no additional comments to make regarding the Statements at this stage, except for the
followsng 1n retation to the secured and preferentiat creditor balances shown
RSM Restructuring Adwvisory LLP 4 6 May 2016

DRCJL\DWE/ARAVENH/7/ADMP0790-2010v070416




41

42

43

e We understand that the Royal Bank of Scotland plc (*RBS") has exercised its night of set-off of |
the cash balances held in the Companies accounts to leave an amount outstanding of £17,853, |
secured by its fixed charge over the Raven praperty

« BCRS will therefore seek to recover its lending to the Companies from its third-ranking fixed
charge over the Raven property (rather than wia its floating charge debenture over Ultra)

e Based upon the inihial calculations by our ERA team and claims recewed, the preferential claim
balances as shown in the Statements are understated — current estimates of total preferential
claims are shown in Appendix A

Statement of concurrence

No Statement of Concurrence has been provided as the second director, Mr Miligan, was not involved
with the financial side of the business

Conduct of the admimistration |

Purpose of the administration

Paragraph 3 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended) sets out the purposes of an
Administration The Joint Administrators’ must perform their functions with the objective of either

(a} rescuing the company as a going concern, or

{b) achieving a better result for the company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely if the ¢
were wound up (without first being in Administration), or

(c) realising property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or preferential
creditors

It was not possible to achieve statutory purpose (a) because there were no offers made or investment
forthcomng for the Companies on a solvent basis The Administrators therefore intend to pursue the
statutory objective of achieving a better resuit for the Companies' creditors as a whole than would be
hkely if the Companies were wound up (without first being in administration) H 1s the view of the
Administrators that the transaction detailed above enables the statutory purpose to be achieved and
that the sale and sale price achieved as the best reasonably obtanabie 1n all the circumstances, for the
reasons detalled in our SIP16 Statement

Strategy

A pre-packaged sale of the Companies' assets, with the exception of the assets detailed below, was
completed on 21 April 2016 (see 4 4) As part of the sale, the purchaser was granted a Licence to
Occupy Ultra's trading premises, which will enable the Administrators to continue occupation under the
lease of those premises on a cost-neutral basis until a new lease 1s negotiated by the purchaser

The Administrators propose to realise the remaining assets of the Companies’ for the benefit of
creditors, to be financed by the realisations themselves
Realisation of assets

4.31 Sale of business

A pre-packaged sale of the Companies’ assets, with the exception of the assets detailed below, was
completed on 21 April 2016 (see 4 4) The iniial consideration of £35,000 has been received, with the
deferred consideration of £65,000 due on 1 October 2016

As part of the sale, Ultra has changed its name to Tural Realisations 2016 Limited to enable the sale to
include the benefit of the trading name and any goodwill attached to it

43.2 Bookdebts

Ultra’s sales ledger 1s assigned to RBS Invoice Finance Limited (“RBSIF”) under the terms of the invoice
finance agreement and was excluded from the sale of the business The purchaser 1s providing
assistance to the Administrators In the collection of debts, in accordance with the sale terms

RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP 5 6 May 2016 |

DRACJL\DWE/ARAVENH/7/ADMP0790-2010v070416




44

4.5

46

At the date of our appaintment, the ledger had a book value of £1,048k (based on the ledger provided
by Ultra) To date, £358k has been collected and credits of £12k have been given This [eaves £678k
outstanding Collections are on-gong and total realisations are uncertain at this stage RBSIF were
owed £560k at our appointment {prior to ongoing charges and termination fees) Should there be surplus
realisations/residual debts following repayment of RBSIF in full, these will be available for the benefit of
other creditors

433 Long leasehold property

Raven has the benefit of a long leasehold (125 years from October 1986) property of 25,000 square feet
of production facility and offices The property 1s currently empty and the lease has been marketed prior
to our appointment with some interest The Administrators are in the process of appointing theirr own
property agents to advise on and market and sell the lease For any enquires please contact our office
in the first iInstance

There are three creditors with fixed charges over the property, and whether there will be any surplus
realisations for the benefit of creditors generally 1s currently uncertain

434 Potential claim for compensation for mis-selling of interest rate hedging product

As you may be aware, a settlement agreement was recently reached between the Financial Conduct
Authonty (‘FCA’) and certain major banks, including Royal Bank of Scotland plc, in relation to the sale of
interest rate hedging products We are currently investigating whether or not the Companies were sold a
relevant Interest Rate Hedging Product, and whether there 1s an entitlement to redress whether inside
the framework of the FCA settlement, or otherwise

We are aware that a number of banks are in the process of developing a methodology to implement the
terms of the settlement reached with the FCA in respect of the sale of these products Our
understanding s that this process will take several months to refine and finalise and, until such time, our
own investigations cannot be completed However, it should be noted that there has not, as yet, been
any clarfication as to how any such compensation would be treated and thus which creditors would
have prionity The Joint Administrators are therefore at present unable to ascertain whether any such
funds would therefore be available for creditors

SIP 16 statement

A pre-packaged sale of all/part of the Company’s assets has been made, as set outn the notification to
creditors dated 21 Apni 2016 Details of the sale and the circumstances surrounding it are given at
Appendix N (‘SIP16 Statement’)

Please note that the Administrators’ role in the pre-appointment period, in relation fo the pre-packaged
sale, was to advise the Companies and not the directors in their personal capacity, or any parties
connected with the purchaser, In connection with the transaction When considering any sale or
disposal of the Companies, their business or assets, the Administrators’ must perform therr functions in
the interests of the Companies’ creditors as a whole However, where the objective is to realise property
in order to make a distribution to secured or preferential creditors, the Administrators have a duty to
avoid unnecessarily harming the interests of creditors as a whole

Connected party transactions

As disclosed in the SIP16 Statement, a sale of all of Ultra’s assets took place on 21 Aprit 2016 to
PPKidd 56 Limited (who are n the process of changing their name to Ultra Furniture Limited), a party
connected to the Companies by virtue of common directors/shareholders The assets included n the
sale comprised the business and assets of Ultra, together with the employees of the Companies

Administration and planning

The time spent on administration and planning refates to various case management tasks including
filng and circulation of appointment documents, notice to the director requining submission of a
Statement of Affarrs, setting up administration bank accounts, the requisite notices In relation to taxation
and the Companies’ pension schemes, undertaking file reviews, dealing with miscellaneous enquiries
from creditors and arranging insurance cover for the Companies’ remaining assets

RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP 6 6 May 2016

DRCJL\DWE/ARAVENH/7T/ADMPO790-2010v070416




5 Creditors’ claims and dividend prospects |

The value at which creditors’ claims are stated in the Statement of Affars are, as 1s required by
legislation, those which are reflected in books and records of the Companies provided by the Directors.
It 1s our view that the position appears relatively accurate based on our knowledge to date In addition,
certain claims may be subject to reduction in respect of mitigation, set-off or retention of title

The agreement of creditors’ claims by the Joint Administrators (or any subseguently appointed
Supervisor or Liguidator) 1s a separate matter and will be dealt with as appropnate In due course,
imitially by reference to the proofs of debt lodged in the proceedings by creditors themselves

Dividend prospects and projected returns to creditors, where known, are detailed in Appendix A,
including any amount under the prescribed part Please note that these are indicative only and should
not be used as the sole or principal basis for any bad debt provision or other purposes They may be
subject to revision and additional costs

51 Prescribed part

The ‘Prescribed Part’ 1s a statutory amount, calculated as a percentage of net floating charge !
reahsations, which entitles unsecured creditors to a share of realisations This 1s calculated on a shding
scale up to maximum of £600,000 before costs !

Whilst there are creditors secured by fixed and qualifying floating charges over the assets and |
undertaking of the Companies, it appears unhkely that those creditors will recerve any recovery under

therr floating charges due to anticipated recoveries from fixed charge assets and/or the level of

preferential creditors There 15 therefore no requirement to estimate the amount of the Prescribed Part

of the assets under Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)

6 Joint Administrators receipts and payments

We attach as Appendix C a summary of our receipts and payments for Ultra to date There have been
none for Raven

The sole transaction as at today's date s the receipt of the initial consideration in respect of the sale of
the business, which has been allocated to stock

VAT basis
Receipts and payments are shown net of VAT, with any amount due to or from HM Revenue and
Customs shown separately

7 Meeting of creditors

The Joint Administrators have decided to convene meetings of creditors, pursuant to paragraph 51 of
Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)

The following documentation 1s attached

. Appendix D formal notice convening the meeting 1s on Form 2 208,
. Appendix E a form of proxy form for use at the meeting, i
. Appendix F an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended) regarding creditors’ |

entitiement to vote, and .

. Appendix G a proof of debt to enable creditors who have not yet lodged therr claim to do so
(please note that you will not be able to vote at the meeting unless you have lodged your claim
with the Joint Administrators)

The purpose of the meetings 1s for creditors to be able to consider the Admimstrators’ proposals and
resalutions set out at section 8 below and to ask questions as regards the conduct of the Administration
At the meetings, creditors are also entitled to establish a Creditors’ Committee should they so wish,
provided that there are no fewer than three and no more than five wishing to be represented on the
committee

8 Joint Administrators’ proposals

The Joint Administrators’ proposals n relation to each of the Companies are

RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP 7 6 May 2016
DRCJL\DWE/ARAVENH/7/ADMPO790-2010v070416



81

82

83

84

85

86

87

88

89

810

811

The Administrators should continue to pursue the most appropnate alternative method of realising the
assets for the benefit of the creditors

The Administrators should arrange to distribute available funds from the realised assets to those
creditors entitied to them in such manner as they consider will lead to an early distnbution of the
available assets in an economic manner

The Administrators be authonised to make such application to court for directions as they consider
appropriate with a view to achieving the purposes of the Administration or their proposals

Subject to paragraph 9 below, the company exits the Administration by way of Creditors Voluntary
Liguidation or dissolution If any asset is identified (including redress from a mis-sold interest rate

hedging product) as a result of which it 1s anticipated that a distnbution will be made to unsecured
creditors, which 1s not a prescribed part distribution, then the company shall exit Administration by
Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

That Diana Frangou and Guy Mander of RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP, St Phiips Point, Temple
Row, Birmingham B2 5AF be appointed Joint Liquidators of the Company following the cessaticn of the
Administration and the Joint Liquidators will have the power to act jointly and severally, if applicable

For creditors to consider whether to appoint a Creditors’ Committee to assist the Administrators and
subsegquent Joint Liquidators

In the event that a Creditors’ Commuttee 1s not established, the Administrators be discharged from
liability in respect of any action of therrs as Administrators immediately following their cessation to act as
Administrators

In the event that a Creditors’ Committee 1s not established, then in accordance with the fee estmate
provided to creditors at Appendix O to these proposals the Administrators shall be authorised to draw
their remuneration (plus VAT) in respect of work in relation to non-fixed charge matters based upon time
costs imited to the sum of £18,000 {Raven) and £50,000 (Ultra)

In the event that a Creditors’ Committee 1s not established, the Administrators shall be authorised to
draw ‘category 2’ disbursements as an expense of the Adminustration at the rates prevailing at the time
the cost Is Incurred, current details of which are attached at Appendix | In the event that the
Administration exits by way of iguidation and the Administrators are appointed Liquidators, such
resolution shall be treated as being passed in the liquidation

Creditors are also asked to consider the following resolutions in relation to the outstanding pre-
Administration costs detaled at paragraphs 8 10 and 8 11 below and at Appendix L

In the event that a Creditors’ Commuttee 1s not established, the Administrators shall be authonised to
draw therr outstanding pre-appointment remuneration and disbursements as set outin Appendix L, in
the sum of £2,000 (Raven) and £28,190 (Ultra) {plus VAT), such disbursements to include ‘category 2
disbursements’ at the rates prevailing at the time the cost was incurred, current details of which are
attached at Appendix |

In the event that a Creditors’ Committee 1s not established, the Administrators shall be authornised to
discharge the outstanding pre-appointment expenses as set out In Appendix L, in the sum of £1,100
(Raven) and £14,854 (Uitra) (plus VAT)

Proposed exit from administration

It 1s proposed that the Companies shall exit Administration by Creditors Voluntary Liquidation (“CVL") or
dissolution, as approprate

If any asset 1s 1dentified (Including redress from a mis-sold interest rate hedging product) as a result of
which it 1s anticipated that a distribution, which is not a prescribed part distribution, will be made to
unsecured creditors, then the Company shall exit Administration by CVL

If either company exits Administration by moving into CVL, it i1s proposed that Diana Frangou and Guy
Mander of RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP, St Philips Point, Temple Row, Birmingham B2 5AF be
appointed Joint Liquidators of the company following the cessation of the Administration The
Liquidators will have the power to act jointly and severally and any act required or authorised to be done
by the liquidators may be done by all or any one or more of the persons holding the office in question

Creditors should note that they may nominate a different person as the proposed Liquidator, provided

RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP 8 6 May 2016

DRACJL\DWE/ARAVENH/7/ADMPO790-2010v070416



10

101

102

that
{a} the nomination 1s made before the proposals {or any revised proposals) are approved and,

(b) Where the nomination relates to more than aone person, or has the effect that the office 1s to be
held by more than one person, a declaration 1s made as to whether any act required or
authonsed to be done by the liquidators s to be done by all or any one or more of the persons
for the time being holding the office In question

Costs and Joint Administrators’ remuneration

Pre-administration costs

Detalls of the fees charged and expenses incurred by the Administrators prior to appointment are set
out In Appendix L, together with details of the amounts paid to discharge these costs (if any), and the
balance that remains unpaid (if any)

These fees were incurred in relation to planning the sale and alternative options for the Companies
(including dunng a penod where the pre-pack sale had been aborted), assisting management in the
period leading up to the sale and with the necessary appointment documentation and liaising with the
Companies' secured and key creditors, with a view to the Companies entering Administration This work
further achieved the purpose of the Administration by achieving a pre-packaged sale of the Companies’
assets

To the best of my knowledge no fees were charged, or expenses incurred, by any other Insolvency
Practitioner pnor to my appomntment

| would advise you that payment of unpaid pre-Administration costs as an expense of the Admiristration
IS

()} Subject to approval under Rule 2 67A, and

{(n) Not part of the proposals subject to approval under paragraph 53 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency
Act 1986 {as amended)

I can confirm that | have unpaid pre-Administration costs of £38,933 68, comprising tme costs of
£38,743 68 and disbursements of £190 00

Creditors are asked to consider resolutions as set out at paragraphs 8 10 and 8 11 to approve the
payment of the Admiristrators’ outstanding pre-appointment remuneration and expenses as detalled at
Appendix L from the Admiristration estate Please note that, if a Creditors’ Committee 1s appointed, it is
for the Committee to consider these resolutions The balance between the actual costs incurred and the
amounts being sought for approval will be written off

In accordance with best practice disclosure, RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP incurred costs and drew
remuneration for advisory work prior to the appointment of Administrators as follows

e Nature of work — cash flow monutoring from 1 February 2016 and carrying out an Accelerated
Merger & Acquisttion (AMA) process culminating in the pre-packaged sale of the business

« Tme costs ncurred of £68,890 60 plus disbursements of £249 94
e Fees billed and paid totalling £45,000 plus disbursements of £249 94 (the balance of our time
costs has been written off)
Joint Administrators’ post appointment remuneration and disbursements

Creditors are asked to consider resolutions as regards the payment of the Administrators’ remuneration
and drawing certain disbursements from the Administration estate

It 1s for the creditors or, f a Creditors’ Committee 1s appointed, the Creditors’ Committee, to determine
on what basis the administrator 1S to be remunerated, time cost, percentage, set fee or any combination
of these and, where appropriate, the percentages or amounts of any set fee

Remuneration for work In relation to the fixed charge assets (the property in Raven and book debts in
Ultra) will be agreed with the respective secured creditors in accordance with the legislation

The Administrators are seeking approval for therr post-appointment fees (remuneration) for non-fixed
charge matters to be drawn on a time-cost basis in line with the fee estimate attached {Appendix O)

RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP 9 6 May 2016

DRACJL\DWE/ARAVENH/7T/ADMPG790-2010v070416




The Administrators are required by statute to carry out much of that work, for example, 1ssuing progress
reports to creditors and reporting to the Department of Business, Innovation and Skills on the conduct of
the Companies’ directors Other work will be determined by the particular circumstances of the
appointment

Creditors are asked to consider the resolution set out at paragraph 8 8 of the Administrators’ proposals

Our fee estimate has been prepared to incorporate the work that we anticipate will be done during the
life of the appointment and based on the information currently available the Administrators do not
anticipate that it will be necessary to seek approval from creditors to increase thetr fees

Should the scope change or the assumptions prove to be inaccurate, it may resuit in addibional cost
being incurred in dealing with the Administration That may be as a result of certain work that has
already been identified proving to be more complex and time-consuming than anticipated, a greater
level of stakeholder engagement, or because new matters come to light of which the Admimstrators are
not presently aware Should such circumstances anse, the Admirustrators may need to seek approval
from the creditors to increase their fees

If so approved, the maximum amount that the Joint Admimstrators wilt be able to draw in relation to their
post-appointment fees for non-fixed charge matters will be £18,000 (Raven) and £50,000 (Ultra} They
will not be allowed to draw more than that amount unless they obtain further approval of the creditors

10.3 Guide to Administrators fees
For your information the following documentation 1s attached
. Appendix H Charging, expenses and disbursement policy statement
. Appendix | Joint Administrators’ charge out and disbursement rates
. Appendix J Category 2 disbursement table
. Appendix K Joint Administrators’ time and charge out summary {non-fixed charge matters)
A Guide to Administrators Fees, which provides information for creditors in relation to the remuneration
of an Administrator, can be accessed at http //rsm insolvencypoint com under ‘general information for
creditors' A hard copy can be requested from my office by telephone, email or in writing

10.4 Post-appointment expenses and category 1 disbursements
The Administrators consider that post-appointment expenses and category 1 disbursements of £3,748
are likely to be incurred in each matter A breakdown of these Is attached at Appendix P

105 Post-appointment category 2 disbursements
Category 2 disbursements include elements of shared or overhead costs Insolvency guidelines require
these to be identified separately and are subject to approval as if they were remuneration The current
rates are attached at Appendix | and details of category 2 disbursements already incurred are attached
at Appendix J In the event that a Creditors’ Committee is not appointed, creditors are asked to consider
the resolution set out at paragraph 8 9 of the Joint Administrators’ proposals

RSM Restructuring Adwvisory LLP 10 6 May 2016

DACJL\DWE/ARAVENH/7/ADMP0790-2010v070416




11 EC regulations

It 1s considered that the EC regulations will apply and that these proceedings will be main proceedings
as defined In Article 3 of the EC regulations as the centre of main interest of the Companies 1s In the
UK

Diana Frangou
RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP
Joint Administrator

Encls

Diana Frangou and Guy Mander are licensed to act as Insolvency Practitioners in the UK by the Institute of Chartered Accountants n
England and Wales
Insolvency Practitoners are bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics when carrying out ali professional work relating to an insolvency
appomntment
The affairs, business and property of the Companies are being managed by the Joint Administrators who act as agents of the
Companies and without personal hability

RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP 11 6 May 2016
DRCJL\DWE/ARAVENH/7/ADMP0790-2010v070416



Appendix A (1)

Statutory, dividend and other information

Company name

Functions of Admiristrator(s)

Previous company names
Company number

Date of incorporation

Trading name

Trading address

Principal activity
Registered office

Share capital

Nomunal & issued share capital

Shareholders

Dhirectors

Secretary
Mortgages & charges

Appotntor

Raven Holdings Limited

The Joint Administrators’ appointment specified that they would have
power to act jointly and severally

The Joint Administrators’ have exercised, and will continue to exercise,
all of their functions jointly and severally as stated in the notice of
appointment

N/A
05434371
25/04/2005

N/A

Building 66, 3rd Avenue, The Pensnett Estate, Kingswinford, DY6
7GA

Holding company

c/o Restructuring Adwisory LLP, St Phiips Point, Temple Row,
Birmingham, B2 5AF (from 28 Apnl 2016)

Previously as per Trading address

Authonised share capital
200,000 Ordinary shares
Issued 200,000 Ordinary Shares at a par value of £2,000

Glenn Aston — 66,667 shares
Phiip Bennett — 66,667 shares
Dennis Milligan — 66,666 shares

Gienn Aston
Dennis Milligan
None

Debenture in favour of the Royal Bank of Scotland plc (‘RBS”) created
on 10 July 2009

Legal charge over property at Unit 10 Gibbons Industnial Estate in
favour of RBS created on 14 July 2011

Fixed charge over leasehotd property at Unit 10 Gibbons Industnal
Estate in favour of PPKIDD Fourteen Limited created on 30 September
2015

Fixed charge over leasehold property at Unit 10 Gibbons Industrial
Estate n favour of BCRS Business Loans ("BCRS") created on 30
September 2015

Debenture in favour of BCRS created on 30 September 2015

The directors, c/o Building 66, 3rd Avenue, The Pensnett Estate,
Kingswinford, DY8 7GA

Diwvidend prospects Owed Paid to date Estimated future
prospects

R8BS £17,852 99 NIL Payment In full

PPKIDD Fourteen Limited £226,122 00 NIL Payment In full

BCRS Business Loans £147,802 NIL Payment In full




Preferential creditors

£28,889 NIL Not yet known

Unsecured creditors

£1,988,125 NIL Uncertain if sufficient
realisations to enable
dvidend

Estimated net property

NIL — expected that all secured creditors will be repaid in full from fixed
charge realisations

Estimated prescrnbed part avallable
for unsecured creditors

NfA




Appendix A (2)

Statutory, dividend and other information

Company name

Functions of Administrator(s)

Previous company names
Company number

Date of incorporation

Trading name

Trading address

Principal activity
Registered office

Share capital

Nomina! & 1ssued share capital

Shareholders

Directors

Secretary

Mortgages & charges

Appointor

Tural Realisations 2016 Limited

The Joint Administrators’ appointment specified that they would have

power to act jointly and severally

The Joint Administrators' have exercised, and will continue to exercise,
all of their functions jointly and severally as stated in the notice of

appointment

Ultra Furniture Limited {changed on 21 Apni 2016)

02052358
04/09/1986

Ultra

Bullding 66, 3rd Avenue, The Pensnett Estate, Kingswinford, DY6

7GA

Manufacturer of furniture

c/o Restructuring Adwvisory LLP, St Philips Point, Temple Row,

Birmingham, B2 5AF (from 28 April 2016)

Previously as per Trading address
Authorised share capital

100 Ordinary shares

Issued 100 Ordinary Shares at a par vatue of £100

Raven Holdings Limited — 100 shares

Glenn Aston
Denrus Millhigan

None

Debenture in favour of RBS Invoice Finance Limited created on 10 July

2009

Debenture in favour of the Royal Bank of Scotland plc created on 10

July 2009

Charge of deposit in favour of the Royal Bank of Scotland plc created

on 21 July 2009

Debenture in favour of BCRS Business Loans created on 30

September 2015

The directors, c/o Bullding 66, 3rd Avenue, The Pensnett Estate,

Kingswinford, DY6 7GA

Dividend prospects Owed Paid to date Estimated future
prospects
RBS Invoice Finance Limited £559,589 (plus £293,282 Payment In full
ongoing charges
and termination
fees)
Royal Bank of Scotland plc £17,852 99 NIL Payment In full {from Raven)
BCRS Business Loans £146,804 NIL Payment In full {from Raven)
Preferential creditors £139,153 NIL Not yet known
Unsecured creditors £3,841,909 NIL Uncertain if sufficient
realisations to enable a
dividend




Estimated net property NIL - expected that all secured creditors will be repaid in full from fixed

charge realisations and/or Raven

Estimated prescribed part available

for unsecured creditors N/A




Rule 229 Form 2 14B

Statement of affairs

Name of company Company number
Raven Holdings Limited 05434371

In the Court case number
Fligh Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Birmingham District 8122/2016
Registry

Statement as to the affairs ef

(a) Insert name and
address ofregistered (@) Raven Holdings Limited
office of the company

of 5t Phulips Point, Temple Row, Birmingham B2 SAF

on the 21st day of Apri] 2016, the date that the company entered admimistration

{b) Insent date

Statement of Truth
[ believe that the facts stated 1n this statement of affairs are a full, true and complete statement of
the affairs of the above named company as at (b) 21 April 2016 the date that the company entered

admnistration

Full name Glenn Arthur Aston

et W

Dated 5/{/’6




A - SUMMARY OF ASSETS

Assets Subject to Specific Charge

Assets Subject to Fixed Charge
Long leasehold property
Cash at bank
Less Royal Bank of Scotland plc
Less PPKidd 14 Limuted
Less PPKidd 14 Loan [nterest

Assets Subject to Floating Charge

Assets not Subject to Charge

Available to preferential creditors

Book VYalue Estimated to Realise
£ £
601,000

30,839 30,839

(225,641) {235,000)

(219,372} (219,372)

(6,750) (6,750)
180,076 -

Signature mme {/g/lé




Al -SUMMARY OF LIABILITIES

Estunated total assets availabte for preferential creditors

Liabilities
Employees — unpaid wages

Estimated Surplus (Deficiency) as regards preferential creditors
Estimated total assets available for floating charge holders

Debts secured by floating charge

Total assets avatlable to unsecured creditors

Unsecured non-preferential claims
(excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders)
Trade and Expense Creditors
Employees - Redundancy
HM Revenue & Customs
Employees — unpaid wages
Intercompany — Ultra Furniture Limited
Dilapidations provision
Pensions

Esumated Surplus {Deficiency) as regards non preferential creditors
{excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders)

Share Capital
Ordinary

Estimated Surplus (Deficiency) as regards members

Estimated to Realise

3 £
a
(26,400}
[
[ ]
0
[ ]
(10,775)
(100,788)
(748,845)
(36,137)
(674,852)
(408,700)
(8,028)
(1,988,125)
[ ]
(2,000)
(2,000)

S:gnmm Date f/f //“




9/ \\m \ < oe( é%; ameudig
) ave
000 $C E££9°1 7d weyduuung moy a|duay juiog sdipyg 1§ op (SIW) W syiea] ‘Wagjln
000 05 60€°1 7g wieySurung moy sjdwa ], wnod sdijygd Hm,"_ NM (5} W suuezng ‘ueSay3oan
000 $19L6'T Z¢1 weyFunung smoy 2jdway, wiod sdipgd “m.._ MM (1) 297 uaLeq ‘181D
000 S188+°1 7g weySnuug moy sjdwa] wnoyg sdijigd ﬁwm Mw (3) [ u1qoy ‘sueAq
00 0 09 881°¢ 7q weySuuing Moy adwa ] wiod sdijiyd HMM\M (SW) v ‘uun(g
000 ¢l 88Kl 7g weySuiung moy sjdws | wnod sdijiyd Hm..w Nﬁm (SIN) Janiuua( ‘anysAqiaQ
000 SEI1LO°] 78 weySuung moy sjdws ), wiod sdipyg gmm MM {SIN) r us|3H ‘Suiwaa(g
000 Sr1L0°] 7g weySwwig moy ajduta], 1o sdijiyg ﬂm,._ M.M (s|) Aan 910D
0090 09 SHH'El 79 weySuug moy jdwa], wiog sdijyqd _% M_m (JW) o ‘umosg
000 00 000°CI 7g weySunung moy ajdwa , o sdifiyd _m.,_ MM (S) I ‘umozg
000 00 829 7€ weySuung moy djdwa |, wiod sdijiyg ﬁm_ M\M (sW) S 'siing
000 SLSEE"] zg weySuuuig moy 3ydua] o sdipyy u%NW (W) v uasey] ‘weySung
! 000 07 786 7g weySmumg moy sidwa ] wutod sdipiyg umm o<>w (1) 1 your ‘saaeg
000 08 v0T'1 76 weySuiung moy apdwaj mnod sdipiyd umn_ o<\m () WAy ‘As|swieg
000 08 6LT'1 zd weySunung moy adws L 1unod sdipyd Hmu_ N_,‘w (1) 19vydi ‘Aapieg
000 £9L¥S'9 7@ weySwutng moy ojdwa ] mwod sdiyg gmm M.M (1) v uuajd ‘uoIsy
3 AININIAS [TEYYF FECE
Joanjea L1anaas aeQq PIaY A1anaas Aue jo speya( | Jo yunowy (apo2isod Yua) $S3IPpY | JUBWIED A0 JONPIII JO IWEN

uotssassod s Auediuo ays ul Ausdoad 1940 9]10) JO UOHUSIAL FUIUIL]D S1I0NPILD PUR $IIIAIIS 10 SPOOS jO Ajddns ay jo
ssueApe W pied sjunowe SUILIIR]D SIAWOISTD PUB STUaWaaISe 318 [RUOLIPUOS JO Suises| |3NTYD *aseysind-any Japun sIoNpald AUg AJLUIpI PUue SIONPaJD (|8 IPNOULIsRW oA JION

AALINFT SONIATOH NIAVY - SHOLIATYD ANYdIWOO °




S/ \\w \ s :a1eq

ST s

ave

000 S0 000'F zg weyduiug moy sjdwa ] wntod sdijiyd 1§ 0/ (W) sawef ‘[[2UUeC,0
VX1 0§D Weyuansyd

000 00 055 aneusa] Jajpdiuop 66 ‘$8poT sswer 1§ SYOO1ANYM M V d I
avs

000 $6 61Tl 78 weySuuutg moy ajdwia | wog sdijiyd 15 0/ (1) [ 2[E3N ‘2100
ave

000 05 650'S zd weySuinung moy 2dwa ] wiog sdipiyd 1§ 070 (W) g sruuag ‘vedipy
gves

000 07 T86 rA® Em:w:_:.:_m MO 0—&50& uwnod ma._:._n_ 15 0/2 A._zv M ﬂ._w.._uo .EU>OOQE
EA4Y

00 0 0t LOLE 7 weySuuug Moy spdwaf wnog sdijiyd 15 09 (L) H M2Ipuy ‘smaynep
dvS

000 0L S1t z7d weySuiuutg moy sjdwa], wiod sdifiud 1§ 0/2 (SW) V RIuOg ‘Japueiy
DVL VYD Uopuo] yaupspunoy

00 0 0l STT01 ge1 ‘Surpiing ydjolog 1§ sy, ‘NLUDYD 4717 sauedwo)) uoys07]

Vs (+INTVTD

000 000 7 weyBwiuig moy adwa wiod sdiiyd 1§ o/ ONa) (JA) pIyary ‘sauof
ave

000 95 O1L9! 7d weySutung Moy ajdwa |, Jutod sdijiyd 1§ 0/ (JN) N ‘samar
ivs

000 ¥ 1L0°1 Zg weySuurg moy sjdwa] wod sdijiyg 15 0/ (1) dipiy4 *suoaray
dve

000 0% 68 7 weySunng moy sjdura] wied sdijiyd 1§ 0/ (S) 1 ‘sawer

sjualied Aouepunpay

000 00 0 X117 79 Weyduang $8991 xog Od ‘301AI9g ASUAA[OSU]
ave

000 St 1L0°1 7g wsyBunuig moy ajdwa], wiod sdijgd 1§ op (4N} ueyiRUOr B]QQNH
dvs

000 S1 88%°1 zg weySuiurg moy sjdwa ], wiod sdifiyd ig 0/ (STAL) 3}[FUDLIA ‘pIEMOH
ave

000 06 SP8'l 7g weysuiwng moy sjdwa 1 wtod sdijiyd 1§ 0/ (41N [ WAy ‘snadpoy
AV CING SutIom

000 000 peoy uciFuiueg ‘asnoy a8pug voBuiung SIIOISNT) pUE aNUAIY WH
ave

000 6¢ £80°T 78 weyBunung moy ajdwa] wiog sdipyd 1§ 0/ (1A aq1aH ‘plRULIEH
Ve

000 Sk 966 zg weySunung moy sjdwaf wnod sdipyd 15 072 (4] A uounsg ‘usqpin

3 A1andas UIAIG ¥ 1qap
Joan[ea Anindas ajeq Iy A)anaas Aue Jo s|IEI(] | Jounowy (apoisod Y1) SS2AppV | JUBILIED J0 J0LPIII JO SWEN




@\\‘\ﬁ\w e

neudig

Ausdosd avzolAd

0022197 S1 60 0F 1340 2310y 18897 — aA0QY 39S | 00 £T1°97T ‘SPURPIA] 1S3 ‘191SUTULISPPIY] 1930§ Yy 9 PANUWHT] US3UNo] ppidldd

519558 pue Auadosd yueg 153 1eNy]d

00 000°S€T 11 L0 P1 13A0 3IMUIQ3(] — 2A0QY 335 | 0 000'SET ANeE WzH3 ‘uopuot ‘aedsdoysig S¢l PUBN03G JO yueg [BA0Y
ave

000 00 ZSR°PLO zg weySutuung moy ajdwa] 1nod sdipyd 1§ 0/2 panunT aInuuin,j en[f

000 00 Sp8'8kL SWI0ISN) 3§ OnUaASY W H
Jve

000 S5 0871 7d weySuiug moy ajdwa] wnog sdiyd g 02 (A1) T usLreq ‘udIM
dve

000 ST 2981 79 weySuuing moy ajdwa ] 1utod sdijiyd 1§ 0/3 (3D N Aot ], “ueiup(ipy
ave

000 S1 88+l 769 weySuruurg moy ajdway wiod sdijiyd 1§ 0/2 (1W) g dijlud ‘vewpjim
avS

000 ST 98%°1 78 weyduiurg moy ajdwa [ o sdijyd 1§ o {S) V uosi|y ‘asnoysuym
dve

000 08 9L6°C1 7g weysuiung moy ajdws | nnog sdijiyd 1§ 0/ (SW) M ‘yroog-10fhz |
Jve

000 06 0£9°¢C 76 weySuwung moy ajdwa g, wuiog sdijiyd 1§ 02 () seydorsuyy ‘lofhe ],
ave

000 9L 061°61 78 weySuluig moy 3jdws ], wiod sdijiyd 15 09 (I} d ‘ymug
Jve

000 0T LSE'T 79 weySuuing moy ajduia | wiog sdijyd 1§ 0/ (1) 1 T HEN ‘yuuig
VS

000 $6 8197 7g weySumurg moy spdwa] wiod sdipyd 1§ 09 (I 1 praeg Ynwsg
Jve

000 00 0SL°8 1 7€ weyduiurg moy 9jdwa y ynog sdijiyd 15 02 (A} WAy ‘a1goury
Jve

000 $0 09€°1 7g ureySuwung moy 9jdwa ], o sdipiyd 1§ 049 (1A A yraaen 31004
dve¢

000 08 768 7d weySurung moy adun ] wog sdrjiyd 15 o/2 (s) asinoT ‘suosied

F AlInaas UdAIB 3199p
Joaniea A1anaas ae(q P2y A114Nn23s AUE Jo s[i13( | JO Junomy (apoo1sod yyim) sSaIppy | JUBILHIBED 30 J0JIPIID JO JWEN




Rule 229 Form 2 14B

Statement of affairs

Name of company Company number
Tural Realisations 2016 Limited (formerly Ultra Furmiture Limited) 02052358

In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Birmingham District 8123/2016
Registry

Statement as to the affairs of

{a} Insert name and
address of registered (@) Tural Realisations 2016 Limited (formerly Ultra Fumniture Limited)

office of the company

of St Phtlips Powmnt, Temple Row, Birmingham B2 SAF

on the 2 1st day of Apnil 2016, the date that the company entered admunistration

(b) Insert date

Statement of Truth

I believe that the facts stated in this statement of affairs are a full, true and complete statement of
the affairs of the above named company as at (b) 21 April 2016 the date that the company entered
admunistration.

Full name Glenn Arthur Aston

Srgned W

Dated {Z{/,C:




A - SUMMARY OF ASSETS

Assets Subject to Specific Charge

Assets Subject to Fixed Charge
Book debts
Less RBSIF

Fixed Assets (F& F,P & M
And Leasehold Improvements)
Stock

Cash at Bank

Goodwill

Intetlectual property
Intercompany account — Raven

Holdings Limited

f.ess BCRS
Less BCRS loan interest

Assets Subject to Floating Charge

Assets not Subject to Charge

Available to preferential creditors

Book Value Estimated to Realise
£ £

993,000 744,750
{530,910) (530,910)
248,000 54,000
734,000 45,000
194,877 194,877
999 999

{ 1

674,852 0
(146,804) (146,804)
(998) (998)
2,167,017 360,915

Slgnaturm {/'5///6
N —— 4 7




Al - SUMMARY OF LIABILITIES

Estimated to Realise

£ £
Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors 360,915
Liabilities (66,400)
Employees
Estimated Surplus {Defictency) as regards preferential creditors 294,515
Estimated total assets available for floating charge holders 294,515
Debts secured by floating charge 0
Total assets available to unsecured creditors 294,515
Unsecured non-preferential claims
(excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders)
Trade and Expense Creditors (2,943,979}
Less Retention of Title provision estimate 160,000
Employees — Redundancy, PILON, Accrued Hol Pay {679,086)
HM Revenue & Customs (176,411}
GRN and accruals (68,063)
Employees - Wages and holiday pay unpaid {73,017)
Pensions (1,353)
(3,841,909}
Estimated Surplus (Deficiency) as regards non preferential creditors (3,547,394}
(excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders)
Share Capital
Ordinary (100)
{100)
Estimated Surplus (Deficiency) as regards members (3,547,494)

Stgnaturem‘ Date s /S’// b
s —




577375 anq s

000 75 6L8'1 JV§ zg weysuig moy dwa] o sdijiyd 15 o2 (1N) H usyisuo[ ‘stuepped
ATAENL TNENVYLST JIHISY VSV
000 80 €951 S0£FE ‘C/85 ON AVO TVZO L 1383 TOE NVS DO ITTLLIMN] SV Z¥d DLL TLLSHAL NIGAY
009 00 00Z'1 VAIAY
00 0O 09 775 AV 7H WeySuUuLIg M0y S[dw ] wiogd sdljiyd 1§ 0/ (1) d ‘uoIsy
Hv
000 o0 Y 170 snysdwey axyoisSuiseq ‘mat A Juiseq ‘asnoH jlomian “100] nmu pig panwi sfviueApy 195SY
000 L6 LLY' V¢S td weySuiug moy Sdwa ] Jutog sdijiyd 1§ 0/ (S) ®qn17 “ue3|apiy
000 0S L61 ALTSNOLLYJINNWIWNOD UV
000 LLELTL 4V zg weqiuiing moy sjdwa] wnod sdijiyd 15 00 (TN o [ned ‘uoisiddy
000 15 ZET'y NIVdS FLNVIITY ‘A0D1Y Tdd QAN 0£8L0 [1IEI0LII] [5P BPAR $ JINDOILNY
8 659°1 [ WNIDTIE (ANEINVRIVIA) ‘LNID 0£06 9 ZL1 DIMATILSNANI FIT9VNNY
000 LO 06161 WNIDTAd (IXATAVIIVIA) ‘LNID 0£06 9 ZL1 DIMINILSNANI Nd TIIVNNY
000 11 081°9 WALOTIE ANITIVIIVIA LNTD 0£06-9 TL1 OTMINLSNAN] $ TIIVNNY
UMy Ldd FEIHSVYINYT
000 Ot 815°9- ADTIOHD IN ‘NOLDONITAY ‘avOod NOLANH ISNOH YI1L40d LT N HILAOd MTIANY
000 978 SMIHLLVIN MTAANY
000 CE 666°Ch r4e€ 1L TITHSJOUHS QYOITIL ‘21 MUVd AYOAJV.LS 81 LINN | QALINIT STTLLXIL AAVSTTV
000 [Z 98+"1 VS g Weysunung moy 9jdwa |, 1od sdijiyd 1s o/ (SI) g ansuuy ‘ualjy
000 OF #or NG ¥1 A M U0IS|Ig A3[9500) 2UBT 10YaUY ‘aSNOH HOoLSpal] paiwi spoyla Ny
000 00 prl- H19 6N UOpUCT] SpAH 3y, “3snoH SpAH PIT SOUQR] BNSY
alt
000 7L £79'0T $F40 TJAAL JAHLYITW SIVIMOA AVOY TTHIINLVOD T LINN JILINITJAIZ 0¥V
VL HTAd
000 07 L0O6 | 2IYSIANSII0A JAISUILLIAPPIY ‘AIB1ST [BLUSNPU] ULIB4 OOH ‘BnUdAY WIMPH P17 puoquIqy
211128 !
AGYIA HSYVIAVTTIN Md SSANISNG SATAld AJJOHLLSHIM ‘ITd |
000 00 096 ALINS ‘DNIQTING AAVA TULNID NOLLYAONNI 3IYOHLLSIM ALTSWHLSAS DVV ﬂ
NHL v99 SONVTAIN |
000 . e LET L1STM HLVIH ATTAVD ‘AvVOy GTIEASHALE0d OL 'dL LINN A3LINIT S3ITddNS LIV
Al
¥ Ajandas Ananoas PI3Y A)anaas ¥ 1q3p
Jjoanjep ae( Aug Jo spieiag Jounomy (apodisod yym) ssaappy JUBWIE]D 10 JOJIPAID JO JWEBN

uorssassod s, Auedwos sy 1 Aadosd JaA0 211 Jo uoNUS1AE Suie]d SIONPAI PUB $3DIAISS 10 5pood Jo Kjddns syi jo
aoueApe Ut pred sunowe SUILNE[D SI9WO0ISND PUB Sluswaasde 2[es |puompuos 10 Fuisrs| [a1eyd aseydind-any 13pun SIONPaI Aue AJUSPI PUE SI0NPAII [j2 3phjaur 1snt no A JLON

(QILIWIT FANLINGNA VILTA ATEIWHOA) QILTIANIT $10Z SNOLLYSITVEY TVHNL - SHOLIAI™D ANVAW0D 4



——

9 / \\\.“\\ﬂ e(] umeudig
000 99 £90°1 Jv¢S g weyBunung moy a(dus [ juiog sdipyd 35 o2 (SIN) [ L ‘uung
000 Z1 11971 dVS 79 weySuiung moy sjdws], wnod sdijiyd 15 e/ D) v uems fuung
000 87 160'T 1VS 7d weyduiuig moy a)dwa ] wiog sdiiyd 15 o/ (1) (0 uaaa1g ‘uung
000 71810'C AvS zd ureyduiung moy 3idws |, wiod sdijiyd 1§ 0/2 (SIN) IN aL12|BA N30[Ing
000 0¢ 19T dV¢ ¢d weyBulung moy apdwa |, wiog sdiuyd 1§ /3 {sIW) v-S ™do(ng
000 £6 +05 1v¢ zg weySuiung moy oduwa ] jutod sdifiyd 15 0/2 (0D 1 'seng
00 0 ¥9 5698 4V 7d WeySuiung moy a1duwd |, juiog sdijiyg 1§ 0/2 {aw) O “jiewjong
aLa
g0 o0 8¢ FIE°L AD0 ZAQ SAONVIAIA 1SIM ATTANG ‘ANYTITILUVAL € LINN | NOLLDFLOYd THId ANVTANMY
000 L6 9CHT JV¢ 7g weyfuiung moy sjdura ] uiog sdijiyd 1§ /2 (A1) UB[| Y URAY ‘aumaug]
000 £5 678 01 AVS £d weyFuiaig moy ajdwa] iod sdipid 15 0/2 {SW) D S ‘umoig
000 3k L69°01 AvS zd weyFuing moy ajdwa |, wod sdifiyd 1S 0/9 (SIN) 1 ‘umoig
A
000 8L 1¢1 61971 93.1SIDNAT AVIIAOTD ‘AVM NYWNI “JAIS AINNILS SSANISNY SV HSLLIYY
000 o El (1 9AQ SAONVIAIN 1STA ‘MIOINIMSONI INVT SONITIV.LS SANIVA AD0LSHIYd
000 08 600°1 Jv< g weydumuig moy ajdura ], wnod sdijiyd 18 0/9 () v ueljIn “e1emadpug
000 oy £99 1v< zg wegsunung moy 3(dwa], wnog sdijiyd 18 09 (SIN) v uelID 131emaspug
000 6L 017 TI AV 7d WeyguuLig moy o[duia [ Jutod sdiliyd 1§ 0/2 [N} d [ “Asprag
000 000 JVS zd weyBuiuuig moy ajdua, wiod sdijiyd 1§ 0/ GIVTD ON&) W 'thog
NNT
00 0 79 £2€'9 | SZLEA NAOd 0O VHVINOYA ‘NATIVNIY AvOYd LNNOWONIES T dId¥VYH A9d0d
000 20 [£0°E 4v¢ 7g weySuiung moy ajdwa uod sdijigd ig 0/ (IN) D TremydElg
000 00 261 A0T TAQ SANVTIAIN 18TM "AT1aNA AVOd ATTWIH 501 SYOO0J AYLNNOD VIV
ARIFTNWOD 40
0600 00 005°T WIGNVHD AMLNNOD HOV14d
ZA8 ITNN THIHSNOLIWVHLION
00 0 LS 1001 AYINTAVA BARNA LMOdWYT M Vd SSANISNE SANVILYYEH ALT AN dNOYUD 985314
000 00 006 SADIAYIS TVIDONVNIA Addlg
J49y ¥1dH
000 00 08¢ SYONd NOLYIANNYS ‘GvOd JEWNOIAM TILNID V1O JHL al1 Wd4d
000 00 0% NINZ S 12159YDUBN 159/ 19911§ SUIY Z 9SNOH SBuiy J3MEJN 2087 SurWIALIRY
00 ¢ £0 L60'Y dv§ 7d weydunung moy sjdwa] wiog sdijiyd 15 0/2 (SW) 1 [ ‘uauudg
60 ¢ v 628'6 VS g weysunuing moy 3|dua] lwod sdijiyg 1§ o/ {(4IW) g g ‘progpag
000 St L6L WNIDTA9 WALNOHSINYY '0LL6 € 6 JTTYA ANIOUD N3 NAINvad
000 9¢ 999°87 1Y0 L1NH ASSUBWIPOOA, PEOY 23piig U0IXe|J ‘ISNOH sualysg pI] swaIsAg Suuaise, eag
000 0L ££9°1 4V¢S zd weySunung moy J[dwa] 1wod sdifiyd 1§ /9 (4IA) My DTl “axeg
[TEYYF)
¥ AJanaas ALmoas P2y Apandas 3192p
JO an[EA aeq Kue Jo spelaqg Jounowy (aponsod yum) ssaappy JUBWIR]D 10 JONPALD JO JUIEN




=) \\\m. \\ﬂ, uumﬂguhzumcm_m

000 ¥6 v8T'1 4V$ 78 weyBuuLig moy s[durs ) uiog sdijiyg 1§ o/ () § 199N AqIeq
000 b9 OPET Jv¢ ¢ weySunung moy s[dws] utog sdijiyg 1§ 0/ (IW) v 113N “Aq1eq
000 000 AV¢ 7a weyFuiulitg moy spdwa | juiog sdipyd 1§ 0/2 (SIW) N “Aqieq
NIV6 6819 ONVIIYI
000 0T £18'61 NYFHILYON ‘DAVIIATIVE WAV SSANISNH TTVUNOAY TIENIN M d
NHE £830 ATTIHNEIVD 'ALV.1SH
000 CESELT TYELSNANI AANIMDALNOd AVM NEMO A4V HISPE ar1(saTvm) sdo
000 00 00T - g997 ¢d WYHDNIWMRE MO TAOWTOD 68-¢8 SHIDALVELS HLVI0O4H0D
00 0 $8 90Z%1 V¢ 7 weyBurung moy jdwa o4 sdifiyd 1§ 0/ (JIN) I V PRI
dd6 014
000 . 66 ¢€t XASTTAAIN NOAONITTIH “ANVT ONOT 9¢¢ ISNOH NOYATHD dLT ALNMNDIS LNVAYOD
SAJIAYIS
000 9¢ vE AVE €189 TOLSMHE ‘AvOY YALVADANE SNOITTIAVd dHL | ¥3HONOA TAVYHSYILNdWOD
000 66 119°] HHO 719 ‘WYHONIWYIE LITILS LSANHNIAYY 9 I'1d ONIDOVINI I LATdNOD
OO O v _vN.O_ NAQ 62X UOXD homu_a ﬁmoﬂm:mﬁ .ﬁ:om MI0oMmlap 9 U pauunTy muﬂuﬂanOU FIOMNI0D
00 0 0§ 02Tt Jv§ 7g weydunung moy djdwa], wiod sdijiyd 15 0/ (5IW) 1) uoIkeD
OO 4] C6 Gl HSE 6949 21YSBRIUBT UOSjIN ‘21182 [B10SnPU] uhﬂ:muEn.l_ nﬁmoy_ Uoh_u—.:\— —z)_ mv__;u,_.. UOSHIB| D
HA9% £1ML WVHLTIL LSIM VO3 NOLJIWVH FOIAYES
000 00 00T ‘ALV.LSd ONIAVIL HIMOMNYH ISNOH ADVDIT §¢ ALINS ANALANVHD LNOWTIV 1D
000 65 62V LNNOJIV dSNOH NI (NT) SYAITddNS NO SWIVTD
000 SEEIV'S LNNOD2V TVNAILNI SYAITddNS NO SWIVTD
000 80 .S MO TAVL SIYHD
000 £F 6401 Avs 7g weySuiung moy sdwa | wtod sdifiygd 15 0/ () =pwry 1Ry
000 89 6L9°TI V¢ 7 ureysung moy sdwa [ uiod sdijiyg 1§ 0/2 () 1 ‘uewdey)
00 0 L9 906'L AV¢ 7d weysunung mey aqdwa] wiog sdijiyd 1§ 043 (1) 1 @ "vewdey)y
000 10589°1 AVS zd weyduung moy s{dwa ], o  sdijiyd 1§ 0,2 (W) V¥ ned “adury)
000 80 Z09°1 VS 7g weySuruiig moy sjdwa ] wod sdinyd 1S 042 (sW) 1 Aoeig WBmUeD)
000 ££6s1'e IVS zg weySuang moy o[dwa] uiod sdinyd 1§ 0/2 (W) g dijtugd yBimue)
000 11 657°C AVS 7g weysuruiig moy a(dwaf, wiod sdijiyd 1§ 072 (1I4) @ maspuy ySimue))
000 69 65V'11 AVS 7d weySunung moy oidwa ], juiog sdinyg 15 0/9 (SIN) 7T § “1aueD
000 639917 Jdv$ 7d weysunuirg moy duaf mod sdijiyd 15 0/9 (W) g Ined 18ue)
000 LL 89%°P1 dV$ 8 weyBuiulig moy sidwa ], juiog sdijiyq 15 0/9 {sW) 3 r ‘ue)
NN9
000 b LSTTE LOd SLNVH dvInNNIA ‘avOod NOUETdNVH ANV 10 3HL T SAOOMUEVYH TV.LIdVD
000 68 8Z5°1 4VS 7d weySunuiig moy ajdwa wiod sdijigd 1§ o2 (W) mayuey qramade)
000 o€ 197 IV 7f WeYSuILLIg Moy 2Gwa ] o sdijiyd 1§ o/ (W) g ‘ewkg
[TEYY T
¥ ANAndas Lnanaas PIaY Anandas $199p
Joanjea aeq Aue Jo spgya(q Jojunocwy (a3pomnsod yjim) ssaappy JUBWIB|D A0 JOJIPAID JO IWEN]




9 \\\N\Mﬁ areq é:ﬁ:m_m

000 T 09SF | (INE 1204 2NUSHOA IS9M A9|UB1ay Peoy Sau] prey S|t Jled BLOIIA P autjaIqly
000 8 1+P'Z AV 7 weyguiuuig moy afdwa [, wiod sdijiyd 15 o0 (AN) V PlaeR( ‘Aepalag
000 [ARY4Y 4V ¢ 7d weyduiung moy didud | wiod sdijyd 15 0/ (TN} Q[ Y ‘uo1a]
000 86 881°€1 AVS 74 weysuiung moy ajdus [, 1urog sdijiy 15 0/2 (IN) W d smolja]
gYL S1S

000 $L 7HS6 AIIYSPIOYEBIS SWIA™] JOPUM S[ISRIMIN “91RIST [BLUSAPU] 1Se] 2snowpjIed PIT AN X3pa4
600 by 996'1 AV 7g weysuing moy adura, yutod sdifiyd 15 042 (SW) @ Elauqen ney
000 8 $80°1 AvS g weyduiuuig moy dwaf mod sdijiyd 1§ 09 (41} sniaep] “meg
000 101181 AV g Weysuiulg moy 3dwaj, wtog sdifiyd 1§ 0/ () m 1 Aapey
000 £E 616 dd8 6 ACT SPURIPIIN 150 947] 2181ST [RiIISNPU PROY I[BAINOIS O liuf) pauwi] sausiseq sAeamiie]
000 09 19L°S dV$ gd weysuuug moy 3|dwia, w04 sdijiyd I§ o3 {(IN) L ( "sueAl
000 ¢l L9¢ ANVIAEAD 134371319 *62L£€-0 97 YLSNIVIWHAS HEWD XA.LOWN
000 CE I¥CEl AR [, "esangl "1Ze3URSQ $HZH1 “9 ON S ABQWEZ VSOd Jjoidsy
000 98 969°91 DD6 1ON WeYSUNION 123135 uoung g asnoH AluuL ucy
000 65 158°1 AV¢S g weysuwng moy adwa ], iod sdijiyd 1§ 0/9 (SIN) [ usJey| ‘sprempy
00 0 000 Vs 7 weySuimng moy 9jdwa] wiod sdyryd 3§ 0 | ((INIVTD ONs) (N} V ‘spaempy
00 ¢ 00 9€5y MOE [CH PI3YSIapPNH peoY poomyso] 17 s9jdeig ueunsey
000 88 9€8° OJ1 01DN weysumoN uoleq Suo ‘10ang 1adey) ‘Tt pUBiny | pI7 03 [00], % MES PUB|PIA 15e]
00 0 0L SL¥ 4vs 7g weySuiuing moy ojdwa, wiod sdifiyd 1§ 02 (IN) ¥ 12dmQ
000 76 L9E°1 4v¢ zd weySunug moy d|dwss |, wiog sdifiyd 1g 0/ (sW) sunneg ‘uungg
JHT TAQ SAONVITAIN TIONNOD

Q00 IT 06L'96 L3 A3TANA ‘FSNOH TIONNOD FHL FONVNIA 40 4OLOTId HONOAUOY LI AT1and
000 S 6F8- NLI L1IN J21sa4aue]y JIed pIojjei]l ‘anuaAy yig PAl W] UOLAPUY JLIO(]
000 7L 1681 Jv¢ 7 weyTurutug moy ojdwa |, wod sdijiyd s 0/3 (41N) L 20r ‘uBlo(g
000 69 £09°91 dVS 7d weysuiung soy ajdws | utod sdijiyd 15 02 (AW) 2 a "Apoo(
000 9. 072 Avs zg weysurug moy sjdwa] o sdijiyd 15 o/ (W) 1eydoisLiy)y “uoxi(y
0G0 71 64Z°1 711 €94 ‘UaMmO0sa[RH “Uaaln A3AeY ‘aso[n urio(] ‘i7 Auoj, ‘onarg

Age Lean
000 0z 1€8 ANYSIAISINIT S[IA[ROY) “aueT apiueRy ‘anud) preoqSundg ay] iy uun PI] SHIOMIIN Wori(]
000 6€ S0E'PI dV§ 7g WeysuiuLng moy 3|dwa], uiod sdijiyd 15 0/2 (SW) 1 S ‘veaq
00 0 96 866 Jv< zg weySunung moy ajdwa] wod sdijiyd 15 0/2 (SI) S 2UUCA A “SIAB(]
000 09 89¢'1 IV zg weygduiuing moy sjdwa ] wiod sdijiyd 1§ 02 {aW) M\ 997 “saae(y
000 00 09 LA 9%g 11Ys3|0) peoy uduelS ‘TRuiIS L, WFIdL] SPUBIPIA 1SaM piT 0D ¥ PUIN] s31AR(qg
000 Ly TEL'E AV T8 weyIuang moy aidwa] wiod sdiiyd 15 o/2 (1) 112N “uospiaeq
000 88 107°6 4v$ zg weySurung moy ajdwa] wrod sduynyd 15 o/ (s) a d Voduaaeq
U3AIB
3 A3undas Aandas Py Apnaas ¥ 1qap

Joanpep aneq | Aue jo spviag Jo yunowry (3poyjsod JIm) SSaIpPY JUBWIIE|D 20 JOMPIID JO JWEN




,ﬂ T arq <= amnjeusig
%/ T

000 80 £8L ATAILEVH SNILYVIA 3¥13H
avy §SS
000 £F L60°C XA88d ATTIO0H ‘AVM NOQT3 9 4LV.LSH ONIAVH.L AFTAD0H a7 N SYINILSYS 0D13H
000 L 10911 VS g weySunurg moy s|dwa L, iy sdijiyd 1§ 0/2 (1N} O “wey
000 80 9Z¢' 4V 7d weysuwng moy 3jdurd | wiod sdifiyd 1§ 0/2 (3 v ppeYD ‘uddIn-s1uBH
000 98 pELYP] Jv¢ za weySunung moy odwa] wiog sdijtyd 1§ 0/ (IW) Y UOIBUIPBH
000 1P vrTpl Jv¢ 7g weyfuilg moy ofdws |, urod sdijiyd 1s o/2 () A uosBupey
000 0S £6- {NVIOd ‘MYHdIIS £01 MV ULRIS Lv-TE SVINZOYALS T H
000 3L 9p0°( 3§ zg WeySuiuig moy s(dwa, wiod sdijiyd 15 0/ (SIW) [ YedoqaQ ‘syiyjun
000 17 989°1 VS £d weysuig moy ajdwa ], wiog sdijiyd 15 0/° QW) v dipyd ‘poomusaln
000 £TLEL'Y dV§ zg weysuluug moy adwa |, wog sdijiyd 1§ 0/3 (1A d W ‘pooMmUIAID
000 06191 4vs zg weyguiuurg moy s)dwsa |, wiod sdifiyd 3§ 072 (SIN) L 9113421 ‘uopJon
000 ¥9 LY gD
ARERTEER
000 9 6£6'1 HO9 sg WVHONIWNYIE ‘H1IgDId LITHULS QAQINRDId L1 ¥ NICHVD TTVANTTD
00 0 LY 51591 AVS 7q weysuiuug moy 3jdwa ], yuiod sdijiyg 1§ 0/2 (3N v d wsyo
000 11 626 AVS og weyTuiuuig moy sdwa], mogd sdijyd 1§ 0/ (s Aey| ‘Alean
000 10 LOF°1 JvS 7d weysuiuug moy ajduay wog sdijiyd 15 0/9 {SN) ABY “Ateap)
000 00 v38 dNOYD VIATIW DNIYVID
000 1$ PL1°T 4V zg weySunung moy ajdwia ] 1wnod sdijiyg 1§ 0/ AW q Fa80y ‘uotdulLieny
036 S0 HONOAYOLIILLI Ja.LINITT
000 L6 LY ‘AvOod NIQYOWAOL 3LV.LST TVIELENANI I TVANId SYTLYIANOD WYOd DN D
000 00 00t'8 STLVIDOSSY TINLINYNI
ZAE SW HILSTHONVIA '(NIOATVS
000 Ly 88¥- avod NIMAOW “Tdvd SSINISNG 3003 SHILYM LT LINN aL1 N NSd
Adé
oo D L8 m@m.hﬂ o\.m_ :u_..fan._m ISOM Umoﬁ ﬂho.«c._ohm_ .Bmumm ut jIed UHO.HEO._E m_ H_:D UB.E_J __O,:mzn_
YNT SAd SANVTIAIN LSIM alLti
000 68 £66°C TTH AFTHANE “ILvL1ST TVIILSNANI AvOoy HdT3a 0 LINN | QD ONIDVIIV AZTANVAA
000 9¢€ L06°] 1V¢ zg weysuing moy sjdwa ], wiogd sdijiyd 1§ 0/ (1)) W 550y “Tlexod
000 €1 SEO°FI 3VS za weySuiuuig oy s[dwa [ wiog sdipyd 15 0/ R RIESE
000 £1 0T0'S1 4V zg weySurwng Moy o[dua] wiod sdijiyd 1§ /3 (D d W liExo ]
000 000 dV<S ¢g wegsuiung moy ajdua], wiod sdijigd 15 00 [ {4 INIVTO ON.) (IIW) |, "ueuield
000 09 909°61 V¢ 7d weysunung moy djdus |, wuiod sdijiyd 1§ 0/ (W) [ 9 9 ‘uewnely
anNy
000 00 7L6 PIdH 2quiodim USIH AsfeA uspuaySny ‘aue Sunjoo1s ‘asnoy waijid) P17 [BUOHRWIAU] VI
udAT3
F ANanaas Ayandas P12y Ananaas ¥1qap
JoaneA Neq Auw jo spiejaqq Joyunowy (aponsod yum) ssaappv JUBWITE]? 40 A03IPALD JO JWEN




=4 \\\w \ Y e

=BT s

000 78 §9¢ Y¢S 7d weysurug moy ajdwa wod sdipyd g o0 (SIN) [ A ‘sauof
000 €7 £8L V¢ zg weygumuLng moy oa[dws] juiod sdijiyd 1§ 0/2 (1) v enyso[ ‘sauof
00 0 [SEatAl JVS gd weyduiiuig moy sjdway wiog sdyd 1§ 0 (JW) [ 19nWeS ‘uosuyor
000 6L ¥2Z8 NN ONITTld NHOf
ary 01AQ YILSNIWYIAATH
000 8T 161°] 'ALVLST ONIAVILL ANG3TLYVH JARA AVO 86T LINM Al 1031 TVYIHOLINYT
000 89 ZI6'¥I V¢ cd weySunung moy jdwa] wiod sdipyd 1§ 0/ {SW) [ D "sauref
YIs$ aln
Q00 00 T0E'01 8189 WYHDONINGIE AFTIO0H ‘avod Advd LAVHEM T00d OHOS (4AgINILL) HLIWS g STINVT
000 7T 0865'1 JVS 29 weyduug moy dwa | iog sdjiyd 1§ o/ (SI) S H “quode(
c00 90 900°C V¢ zd weysuung moy ojdwa ], 1uiod sdrjiyd 15 0/ (1Al v Ined ‘uosyoe(
ali
000 00 08+ STLVIDOSSY @ dINANL(
dNng 61dH S30ON4d
000 89 9¢6 AUNESTTAY “ASOTD NOLVIWS MUV SSANISNT OTONY [ LINA QILINIT DFTTIVMIA |
ale
000 86 61 840 TMAAAL MAHLYTW ‘SIVIMOT AVOd TIIALVOD Z LINN Qa.LINTT <wn__
sjuawAey
000 000 Yz 7g weydonaug ¢g99] xog Od | Asuepunpay ‘ad1a1ag AsudAjosu]
00 ¢ 0¢ 16T qLb LAQ R3[PNQ ABAL 1BBAISED 6 HUp) “3snoH Auoqd SUOTIN[OS WOOIYSEAN [BNIl]
0090 v9 ¥TT AVS zd weyduiulig moy djdwa ] utad sdijiyd 15 0/ (SW) v ‘Zamores]
000 8¢ 68 7dg 1719 uojog 192N§ NNSS0Y IRIsy [RIASTPUL [jamifjeH “d8y N sou0je0qe | Sl
00 O Ly 6Ty 1- IVE 90d Wnowsuod InogieH YuoN ‘g6 Xod Od YT wopSuty pauun g1
D€ 1AS AMNASMTIHS
000 00 95¢'! avOd YALSVONVT Mdvd SSANISNT FONVED [ LINN AGNOdAH
00 0 LS 00T'CH AV 7d weysunung moy ojduny o4 sdijiyd 1§ op {sw) L I “1adooH
VNZ SAQ SANVTAIW L1 s91vdad
000 0T 9£8°S LSaM “TTHH ATTIENEE ALY.LST TVIILSNANY HdT3a T .LINN TINLINYNG IATISIWOH
000 OO 1] Ive TING WE—£t03 pPeOy ﬁOuwc_.Emm nmmsoz uwﬁr_m cOJW.:..—.:.-D sumsny) pue anuaAdy WH
000 L 10L°T VS 7d weyduug moy ajdwa |, o sdijiyd 1§ 0/ {SW) ened ‘[I'H
UHS 0NN SLNVHLION
000 $T 806'¥ SYAYYHd WVHOIH 'AVOd NOLMIN QUVA SATTA00M L SNDISAA L3FTHULS HDIH
000 0T T6L T JVC zg weygSuruurg Moy 2jdwa ] utod sdijiyd 1§ 00 (SW) V N ‘uosuiaaty
000 €6 ££6 AvS zg weySuiung moy o[dwa], wog sdijiyd 1§ 0/5 (SIA) [ d ‘WonoquIydIH
000 £5 80L AV 7g weysuiung moy ajdwa |, 1od sdijifd 1§ 0 (IW) ¥ N ‘wonoquiydiy
N9 LEAD THIHSADIMYVM SNOILLNT0S
000 . 00 #L1 NOAY NOdN QU041 LS ‘LITILS YAHLOY L1 ASNOH WIOA JLNMd Tv.LOL OdH
U3l
3 ANIndas Aanaas PIaY A11an39s F1G9p
Joanjea neq Aue Jo spie)aq 10 Junowy (apoaysod yya) ssaIppv JURIITE[D 10 JO)PAII JO JWEN




7 \\\\ww\\v areq % amsugig

000 70 9£T¥I 4VS 76 weysuiuuig moy qdwd ], Juiod sdijiyd 1§ o/2 (1) [ S "wew

'any QLT SLNINOdWOD

000 07 SPTLT | PAS TATHSJOUYHS AANGSMIAYHS "YNOVIN NOLIN WHVA IDE0J TANLININT VNOVYIW
489 £4d 3DANAaNYD

000 ¥Z 061°8¢ HONOWOIYI1dd ‘aCom FJIOHL ISNOH JAIMATIOM OIN-NOLMNOOT

00 ¢ 8p 185°1 N.LS 61D X958 mOjaeH ‘S3[BIMUUL] AU ], “MOPBIW X3 P M U100, 23]

0L ¥3€°1 JV¢$ 7g ueygunung moy sidwa, o sdijiyd 15 0/ (1A uyof L3goy ‘8337

Q0O i 888 Ive zZdgd Eﬁ_:wséﬂm MmOy u_n_Ev.H. 1m0 ma_—_r_& IS o2 Q—Zv uyor uaqoy .mmul_
Ol6 otad

000 $Z 09£°S | plojpeig saieSusorn ‘proy uoiqpy S| uolqly ‘uip[ing ape[ ‘10014 15114 pPYT 3N ensd|

000 $Z 982°C JV¢ gg weysuiuiig moy a|dwa], o sdijiyd 15 o/ (SIAD BloRUIA “1RZPT
VNL 9AJ SONVIAIA LSaIM

000 0T +L6'0F1 TAOINIMSONIN ‘LV.LST ONIJVYL LLINSNId 9€ ONIQTING JALIWITSILVILSd d D71
VNI 9A0 SANVTAIN LSHIM

000 100 MAOANIMSONIY ‘ILVIST ONIAVYL LLINSNAd §€ ONIATING AILIWITSALVIST d D71

NH9 LHY ATENS ‘g 1314DNIN aJln

000 LS 1Z8°¢ES TFAIVHIMIN ‘TLVIST TVIYLSNANI SE90H 7€ LINA ‘L WOOY SAOOMMIVH AVE AJONY

000 08 SST°I V6 PAD ALUIADD  “[|TH 3|IL “9nuaAy :oum:_to,r og1 [PENTi | mc_mmxomm Y
€ 06 YALSTHONVIN LHQddIV

000 (8 3¢8 VALSTHONYIN “INNIAY VOVTVIN ONIQTING W # J00T LS QLT TTimAA

000 17 #$6°¢ 4VS 7g weysulwng moy sjdwa utod sdiiyd 1§ 0/2 (SI) ¥ "ney

000 10652°C 1V< zg weySuiung moy ajdwa] 1o sdijiyd 1§ 672 (SI) Jiysey aney

000 1 606 8 1V§ zg weyduiung moy 3/dwa ] wiog sdijiyg 3 o/ () H “Iney

000 10 ¥89°1 4V ¢ 7g weyduiung moy s|dwa ] wiod sdijiyd 1§ o/ (sw) feding “ney

00 0 /Y 21T JVS 7d weySuiung moy o[dwa ] uiog sdijiyd 1§ 0/ (sW) o ‘mey

000 10 906'S1 JVS g weyduiilig moy s|dwa ] jwog sdijiyd 1§ 0/ (sW) g “mey]

00 0 8S T60'S VS 7g weyduiung Moy 3[dwd [, 1o  sdifiyd 1§ 0/ (SW) H ‘[eyy0S Iney|

000 cQ mh.m._ AvVe6 7d Em:WEEEﬂ Moy 2&50&. 1o g mn_::._n_ 1500 Amzu ._ov_.:.am .m._mmmm Aney
194 #99 SANVTAIN LSIM HLVIH

000 OV ZEE'SHPS | ATTAVID 'AVOY ATA14SUALIOd V0N A1314SIILYOd bE LINN JaLIWNIT NIV
DdT €94

000 1091t SANVIAIW LSTIM NIMOSTTVH "ATTAVHED NITUD AAAT ZTTHT QILINTT TVOIELI1d a ¥y
NV TAM

000 OF €9¢ SANVIAIAN LSTIM NOLJAVHATATOM ‘LITULS ITdWIL VIE HIJHVYH HAASOr

000 ot 866°1 1 4V¢ 7g weysunung moy =1dwa], wmod sdrjiyd 15 o2 () 9 1. ‘seuof

000 0L LIET dvS 7g weyFunmg moy sjdwa] o sdyyd 1s o/ () 221 sauor

000 . Sl IFEl JV$ 7g wey3unung moy o|dws yued sdijud 1§ o/ {a) anjory “sauor

uJAl
F ANINJAS A)ianaas play A1anaas Fi1q2p
JoansA aeq Kuw Jo spela(q Jounowy (apodisod yyum) ssaappy JUBE[D 10 L0JIPIAD JO DUBN]




2/ \\\ o\\n Aae(

%&zmcm_m

000 80 T1#'81 JL8 TEW YILSTHONVIN ‘AMVHSNIHLAM ST 1LYIE THL L1 dLT SHTILAVO
N0 1187 5pa] JueT yled
000 61 9F01 MEUS[{IIA 20U ss3uIsng UOISUILY ‘XX dd ‘SuUonI|[o) ssamsng NS PIT YN ZO
000 6t LEST AV 7d weyswiung Moy [dwd ] wrod sdijiyg 15 o2 (1D [ q ‘uslumaN
000 81 79L°1 NQOQdIN
000 00 06 UV TN PLoJWoy 193415 yinog ‘asnoy 1sodoanN panury sodosp
000 00 ¢L QHE A8 IUTHSTHD FTAVIHO ‘NITYD ATVIH AVMSNITNO (L VVvddmN
000 9F pir1’l WNIDTIE JTOFH-MTLLEON 10588 961 LVVALSTTTIW N3 X41LvEddA A N
00 0 LSl WNIOT39d A TIFIA 0rS8-9 60T DAMYTIH ISHAIYLAON P1 6022 N3 XILNVANAN
(H) 99 66L°CY WRIDTAG "N TIATA 0p$8-9 607 DIMUTIH ISAMTULION 1 1002 $ XAINVANW
IVLTISS ERINYER
000 T LET XISSH @YOLHIIM ‘HOVOIddY NOILVLS LYNOD NOILLVIS zi LIgFED ¥dsn-LL 1IN
000 65 [Z€°1 JVS 79 weySuiulng moy 9|dwa] wuiog sdijyd 15 o2 (1) 1 1vydorsiyyy “uesyniy
000 60 808°C Av$ zd weysuiung moy opdwa  wiog sdifiyd 1S 072 (1) v na1g ‘uoLoy
000 60 €L0°LI AVS gd weyduiung moy ardia | uiog sdijiyd 15 072 (SW) N 1 ‘Aa1o0p
000 80 971°C AVS Zd WeySuiung moy a[dwa] wuiog sdijiqd 15 o2 (I} V U9A3IS 200N
g6 SXH TIYTHSIMHOA LSIM
000 £0 687°C ANVTTA S vd SSANISNE STTIIMOT AVM ADVT 1D LINN AALIWIT SOrddvd SNaoi
000 81 Sns'El Av¢S 7d weysunung smoy ajdwa] wod sdijiyd s o/ (3N [ N Tuomy
SIOIAMES
000 0F 009°¢ Sd¢ A0 SONVTIUIN LSIM ‘AASTTIOM ANVT LLANYVE $L ONIGTING T1FHOLIW
000 o1 £L8°1 AVE 79 weysunung moy 9jdwa ], o sdiyiyd 15 072 (SIN) uaqnuiN “Anstn
E091E( 4V¢ Zg weysuiung moy dia | uiod sdiigd I§ 072 (1) D [ned “Sauji
000 L6611°1 4VS 7d weysuing oy 31dwa | o sdijiyd 15 02 (JAD) D [ned Uty
000 6F LPL'L dV$ 74 weysuiung moy ajdwa |, jutod sdifiyd 1§ o/ (SW) d uoksay) ‘s|jiy
000 05 09+°1 4V 7d weysuiung moy ajdws I, oy sdifyd 1g oo (1) O Jeydoisuyy BN
NOO §99 SANVIAIN LSEM ATTIVM SIOTY QLT SIDIANEES
000 91 SOp'S ATTMOY ‘AVOd FHOWANVD LV.LST ONIAVYL HLVAH YDV I LAITHIOS LSIM-ATIN
000 89 0827°C Av$ 7g weyduulig moy s|dwa] wog sdijiyd 1§ 0/9 () 1 dyyd “ug Aepy
000 TL9Z0'L AV¢ 79 weysmung moy 3idwa], wnod sdijigd 15 oo (T 297 dijiyd “aur Repy
00 0 £6 869°1 dvS 7 weyduung moy sidwa ], 1og sdifiyd 15 o/9 (1) uLio] 4 “IaowiXeR
000 00 89L dv¢ 7g weysmuLig moy s|dwaj o4 sdijnyd1s o {JN) N 1912y
000 8L0OIL°L Av¢$ 7g weysuiulig moy apdwa], wnod sdijiyg 15 o7 (1) pelwy ‘poosepy
QdLINIT
00 0 80 570°1 NOLJAVHYIATOM ‘SATILI AT TISHOH LITULS TV M STO0.L IANIHOVIN MYSNVIN
000 19 804°C AV 79 weyaumng moy jdwa] wiod sdijiyd 15 o (SN 1uey “eoyuep
WIAIS
¥ AJuanodas Ajunaas PI3Y Ajandas ¥1Q9p
joanpep aeq Lue jo spisyaqq Jo junowy {aponysod yum) ssaappy JUBRTIE]D 10 10}1PaJd JO AWey]




nw\\\\m\\a Buolgusacw_m

ALNIVIA

000 vLLTI XAg¢ 099 SOUOM ‘TAOYDSWOYE AvOY WYVd GIOJSLNNEG V01 | INIHOVIN 21440 TIHOLNIY

ali

00 0 39601 drs SNN NOLJIWYHLYION avOod TTIW SHWVI LS 79 ONIYIINIONT LVYIH NVY
ddv 9TX0O

000 00 0TL NOXO ¥3LSIADIE 'avod AD0@INIA LE - $C ISNOH CO00MOY ALTSINIHOVIN M Y
dOL 1TAQ FHIHSEILSIADYOM YILSNIAYMIAA

00 0 £F 65€°1 ‘AvOod L40ddNOLS 3LV.LSH DNIJVE.L NOLONIQTO AL10D2 % NIASYd S o
H19

00 0 G1 0E0'FE 9HT 2U0ISIOYM pBOY 3BpLIqUIED ‘S1BIST SPNYM ‘96 dooid ‘b % £ shed priamug [y
AVY LA DITHS AGYdd

000 9L 6¥T'T NOJ ST ‘AvVOY NOLLVIONOD MIVd d3LSNIM £ LINN ALTSONIHSININA S ¥ ¥

000 Cy Trr'l 4vs 7@ ureySunung moy 3jdua ] wiod sdipyd 15 072 {(SW) [ 31993 ‘8314
ave

000 00 0Z9°t O1Ad TUMHSYILSIDIOM HILSNIWYIAATY LITELS HOUNHD 9 NOSYVId 32odd

000 0L 261°TS1 0dzZ 0ZdN HodmaN oo BIpuexa|y ‘ABm YInog P11 $19NPOId 15210, JalUL]

000 cl 066 110 $99 SONVIAIN 1SaM SIDTY ATTMOY MIVd XINAOHd INIWJINOT IDi440 11IM0d

00 0 97 06£°6 JvS zg weyduiwarg moy sjdwa] wiod sdijd 15 02 W) M A nouisuiod

coo PT LPS'T VS 7g weyduung moy sjduia] wiod saijiyd 1§ 0/ (1N} [ uaamig “asj00d

000 O£ 0ZI°1 VS ¢g weygwung moy sidwa] wiog sdijiyd 1§ 09 (SIW) T Awy ‘13004
axXT 0102 AT1044NS

000 08 87T AANEAns ‘FLv.LST IVIYLSNANI NIFLTHD avOoy WYHONIAM JALIWIT LIVSVTd

000 80 68%' 1 4VS 79 weysuiung moy a1dws ], wiog sdijiyd 15 0/2 {(IN) ¥ d “Aememg

000 €1 S0E'1 ads 61D XISST MOTIVH ‘SATOVNNId HHL QaLINIT SIMO08 ATNLII
Z19 LS LY04AD0LS JAQHED

000 SL EFY'S TAZVH ‘YO NOLXNE MYVd SSINISNE SNOSJWIS ‘1 LINN QL78749v1 XINIOHd

F09 +VH XISTTATIN J1ITSINY HLNOS SNOILLATOS

000 o Lyl ‘AvOY dNT LSsam Yavd SSINISNE AFSSATO HSA0H 01104V 34402 A0N0Y NVYOIT3d

000 F 986°61 JVS zd weyduiug moy s[dwa], uiogd sdijigd 1§ 0/ (1) [ N ‘uosiesd

000 606191 VS Z6 wWeysmung moy s|dway, wiod sdifiyd 15 o2 {SI) B3aA9Y ‘nned

000 67 vET1 dVS g weysuiung moy ojdwa], wiod sdijiyd 15 0,2 (SIN) [ uaquaaqg ‘1aied

00 0 000 4V 26 weysuiung moy ajdwa ] uiod sdifiyd 1S 072 («WIVTD ONW) (SW) V ‘mased

000 9z 0TH'T AVS zg weysunung moy a|dwa ], wiod sdijiyd 15 0/2 (SIN} W BIAPT ‘Z2a1mouded

00 0 65 C08'L 4VS 7d welguiuing moy o[dwa, 104 sdijiyd 15 0/2 (AN) W T A11Rd.0

adL 1ION WYHDONLLLON alLn

000 00 O¥Z'T1 MYOATIM "INVT NOLDNIAANY MY Vd SSANISNE XadV AN NOLLVHOJYOD TTOVIO

000 . 0t 0£E'S VS 7d weyBunung oy s[dwa] wiog sdijiyd 1§ 0/9 [N EEREN

[IEFA]
¥ ANandas ANIND9S p1ay Kjandas 3 1qap
Joanjea aeq Aue Jo spelaq Jo junomy (apoysod yum) ssaippy JUBUNE[D 40 J0)IPIIY JO JWEBN




9 \ \W \N kS areq Injeusig
200 £L1E6'L QdL TS SPUBIPIA 159, [[BS[RAL "URT Udziy 3id 1R1e ) 2LYSpIOpRIG inog
000 100 Odl ZSM SPUR[PIA 1590, [[BSIBAL “SUBT UAIN 2[4 I3\ 2NUSPIOYIS YINGS
000 000 CIdL ZSM SPUB[PIA 1594 [[ES[BAL U7 URID a]d Ja1B A\ 2NIyspioel§ Jinog
000 Ly 9161 T8 FHD 121s3y) Asuljes ‘Jue Jdary “f newAlg speany], Jeuog
000 £9 [S7°C Udb vAA SNUDHO0 A 1534 PISYINBM UMOISIPPIIA "oue”| APUES 611 yuws Apueg
00 ¢ 8t 867 C 3V§ 79 WweySuilig moy s(dws | wiog sdijiyd 1§ o/ (1) 1 pretaD ‘g
000 8¢ LSO'T V¢ 79 weysunung moy ajdwa | Juod sdijiyd 15 o/ (1) UaLEEq “Ywg
00 0 LL D18 JV¢ 7q weySuiung moy 2jdws ] wiog sdijiyd 15 oo (AN} =1 ‘2Iowpiyg
000 000 VS 7d weysuunig moy ojdwa ] wrod sdijiyd 15 02 | (GINIVTD ONa) (W) ¥ V 'MAIIS
000 000 4vS 7g weysmung moy sidwal wiod sdiud 1§02 | (WIVID ON.) (SW) W ‘uegiag
WNIoT13ad
000 b9 trL'cL WIDTIATM 0958 9 ‘AINZ INOZINISNANI L LYVILSONIWVIA Na 134003 2vVAJIs
000 15 200'C dV¢ 7g weysumng moy 3duid], o4 sdijiyd 1§ 02 (IN) v Uiy pl3ys(oyag
000 000 1V$ 78 weqBumuung moy a|dwa ], wiod sdiyd 15 0p | (GINIVTO ONa) (SW) § "BUiliTyds
IO
000 $s LTET $9d SANVTAIA .LSIM ‘SIDFY AT TMOY ANVT LANIRIOINNTL ALTXAN LIVIOMNYS
000 ¢S ¢po'l JVS zg weysumng moy ojdua wiog sdifiyd 15 o/2 {1N) auABp ‘siapuneg
aaes
000 157¢ 972 | #AQ NOLALL ‘TYINID SSINISNG LITYLS HO0HI LT % 99 SLINN LO3d1d SHHOIMANVS
000 1$Z1ST | Md0 PIAM SPUBRPIA 1594, UOIS[I] 19308 I[BPX0T ‘A1eIsg Xiuaoyd ¢ uun patwi] suigeyoed pus|pueg
000 7L PE0°T Av¢ zg weySutwag moy sjdwa] wiod sdipyd 15 072 {aN) 71 BN ‘siopueg
000 8L 189°1 4vS g weySumug moy aldwa ] o sdijiyd 1§ o/2 (W) [ Auol ‘ies
000 19801°C GNVI0d ‘ZAOT 0LE-£6 THOF YNVINOY J18
000 99 991 XNO 849 ANTOD AVOY NOLAINS "TTIN TTHNIHYD £ LINN DNIAVAM SIMVA S
000 9 1091 XNO ZIAD IHSHOIMYYM HIMOMATT SMOTTIM FHL €€ | LT DONIMIS TVIRILSNAN] Sy
dvs 0OAM
000 SO sTlp SANVTAIN LSTM ‘NOLJWVHUTIATOM AVOY HLYONDARIA § | A1 SNOILNTOS LI NOIMOY
000 ¥6 C1 018 1187 °'sQ9aT ANV T TTIIN HONVIN Sorddvd SSOY
000 ¥ 070°FT SO¢ oF WweyBuiung §iaq3i(] < 19308 mIWojoyeg MaN [ $211g8,] JUNOLWIS0Y]
0g 0 Lg LTIl UD0 7LD *moTse| D ‘uojiuey S3RID 1530 Aoy oouwo( ‘6 133poy Aoy
000 0L 88¢€'Ti 4VS zg weySuiung moy ajdwa wnod sdijiyd 15 o (IN) TN ‘uosulqoy
000 99 000°C dvS zg weySuing moy 2dwa] wiod sdijiyg 1 o/ (SN} auuezng ‘spaeysry
ddS zvAN ANV TIIFINNHLYON
000 8 £IPC JOHANYd ‘MOAVIN STANA FATIA SATIIITTLEVI LE N¥N9 GIVHO
000 98 LLI'L] AV 7g weysuiuLng moy adwa], o sdijiyg s o/2 (AN vV Splouiay
usAlg
¥ AlLNDs Aanaos pray Ajndas 11990
Jo anjep e | Auejo spelaq Jo Junomy (epomysod yYaia) ssaappy JUBUHE[D JO 10]IPASD JO JWEN




5 \\\m\\V o1eq %Eamcm 1S

000 8C viv TSE LT 121532137 2103500y 158 ‘UdLIEAL YL ARy SUBLWISYRID) © £ [ PAWIT] o)) 3[paaN ydwmii],
NHT LION FIHSWYHONILILLON dTd1dHSY NI NO.LLNS
00 0 6L LE1'SL | "LIVAMHLAH ‘AvOY MOOYANNNN 140 LINOD QYVHDIIO 1 LINN ALTS1oNa0ud IAISLNIYL
00 0 68 1848 XA [HY 1YpY 19308 YIIH £6-65 18D 23pug MO ] 79 SeD) |e10 ]
Q0o LO LYV LT Av$ g weysuung moy 9jdws [ 1uiog sdifigq 15 040 (JA) ¥ O “A9fjo],
T90 01SM
000 1L 1L6'P0F SANV'IAIA LSIM AMNESINGIM LITILS AVIEd AISHN00Nd | dILIWIT YN Jrdavd OANOL
000 (44113 D6 077d “souw ‘Ang ‘wonoqsuiey ‘9g1 Xog Od |BUOUBUIAIUT [ NI,
000 0z 695°¢ AV 76 weysuiung moy ajdwa] o sdijigg 1§ o/ (1A} ¥ S Ssunwe g
000 30 96¢ Av¢ 7g weysunung moy ojdwa ] wiod sdifiyd 1§ 0/5 () S 71 “[j21qun |,
£5 €971 dvs zg weysunung moy ajdwa ], wiod sdijiyd 1§ o2 (44) ueyIeN ‘suaqgl
00 0 7 888 dV$ 76 weysunuag moy sjdwa ], wod sdijiyg 1§ o/ (1} uRIRN '$124Q11
000 v 8E°1 dv¢§ 7d weyFuiwng moy 9)dwa] wod sdijiyd 1§ 0/ (IN) W 397 ‘sewoy |,
00 0 000 dv¢ zg weySuung moy 5)dwa ] 110 sdiigd 15 0/ («WIVTO ON4) V ‘sewoy
Z496 €1 A0 TYIHSHILSIDHOM
000 L6 TOV'S | NUHAES NO LAOJINOLS ‘AVOH YILSIDFOM FSNOH QAVENOT JTVYA SYIWOH.L
Nd TYNOILVYNYILNI
000 86 £6€'9 WN1D39 ‘INIFIZ0ULS00 0848 d LSTOW ¥4.L
$ TYNOILVYNYALNI
000 10 0L9°T WNIDTEY "HAFEIZOULS00 08L8 9 LSTOW ¥3.L
000 Ly 01€'T ATTV.LL DT VOVNSYIANV.LSOD SFRET-9/S INOZNVIN VIA ng YO1il
000 00CLY LT 8321A¥3S W3AL
000 £0TE0'! AVS 74 weysuiug Moy apdwa | o sdijiyg s ¢/ “(5W) v LB (10jAB]
00 0 83 90817 dVS Zd weysuiug »oy adwsa ], Juiog sdijiyd 1§ o/ (JA) M g soike
000 vT L10°E] WIS S1TIIIC “0p58 TL NVVISAITHYIAINN N3 AN OWTIAVL
000 £6 6PE1 JVS 7 WweySunung moy 3jdws ] ymod sdijityd 1§ 0/2 (1A} > unsng *Apue],
HAG §1
000 T2906'1 | TOOJYIAIT 'LITULS AANAYD S16 ALT STDIAYIS DNIddIHS 01D ai1(n) x3.39vlL
000 LT 68¢'6 WNIDTId IHIASTIIM 01L8-9 ST LVVILSNILSTOW JLOYD $ANSTTIN ANOHIWAS
000 11819 dd6 1340 qaOOIVEYday dLV.LSH TVIYLSNANI NIMOY 9Z( ALT NOISIA HOLVMS
000 £T 884 LHZ SERIA YSPIoIpag “udpney “|jiysumoly g UBME N
000 05 TIV'E 4VS 7 weqsuiung moy sjdun ] wiod sAiyd 15 0/5 (TOTREDS
000 98 8£0°C1 dV¢ 7 weysuiuing moy 3)dws ] wiod sdifiyd 1§ /2 (SW) [ Vv susamg
000 8 6£8°'¢ HHE NS 20UYS)[IA, UOPUIMS “PROY JqUIBIE ‘SSNOH AS[UEIS p¥ suonnjos Auandag Aajueig
ANF PAM NOLAJAVHITATOM A3.LIAIT
000 . 95 6LS0I1E NNId ¥3MOT ANYT TIHDONNLS ADVLILOD GYVHIHO SNOS ¥ H.LIWS NVLS
UIAL
F A114ndas Ananaas PI3Y ANJInaas ¥192p
joanjep neq Kug jo spreraq JO unowy (apoasod yum) ssaappy JUBUNIE[D 1O J0)IPIID JO JWPN]




e

9 \\Mﬂ\\\\ [l 1:Tg 1

000 01 98- rde 07 MDOWINHL LS3M AVOY NOANOT 609 JIA1931Z
000 $96L6°1 JV< 74 weysutuuig oy ojdura | wiod sdijigyd 1s o/ (S) T w1oLned “Suno A
000 ¥ 21€°6 dVS 79 weySuiung moy 3|dwa [, 1uiog sdijiyd 1§ o (SIN) W “Aaiprep
000 000 V¢ 7g weysunung smoy djdwa |, julod sdijpyd 15 0/ GINTVTO ONa) () [ 14BLM
000 £8 #E6'8 JVS zg weysuiling moy ajdus ], Jutod sdijiyd 1§ 0/> (W) v d ‘poom
AVE SAM NOLAWVHITATOM ANANOIWOM
000 095121 ‘Gv0d HLYONOA MG Gvod HIMONDANE IDArdg MOLSIWS | ALT SYFLNND INANOHNOM
Q00 08 8.6'6 JVE 7 weySuwuryg moy ajdwa ] wiod sdijiyd 1g 02 (sW) 7 ‘uosp
000 87 90+ 1VS zg weysuiung moy ajdwa] wiod sdijiyd 1§ o0 (A o 23N SWEIAM
00 0 60 L00'6 V¢ zg weySunung moy s[dwa], Juiod sdijiyd 1§ 0/2 (S 1 g “uosuiym
000 10 SP6'TH V¢ 7@ wegsuluing moy djdwa |, wiod sdijiyd is 09 (I} v d Buym
SOodnd
000 11 8€8'€E WNIDTAg "ALHDIA 0458 9 1+ LVVHLEATA NHITWOA AN YIAEIN NVA (TIIATM
000 €1 0L0'Fi dv¢ 7 weyduuung moy d{dwiay wiod sdijiyd 1§ 0/ (IN) H d 'uoisam
OOL 9Ad SANVIAINW
000 08 Z5T'1 ISam QUOQANIMSDNIN HO0dd ATTAVA JINYE TTILIVM AL SOLLS190T dIW LS3IM
000 £8 067'8 ALT MOAVIWTIIM
00 0 30 988°C dVS zd weysuuLig moy a[dua, o sdijiyd 1§ 02 (1) S ‘WIPM
000 +EOLY Iv¥E Zd E.m_._md:.:.:m MOY U_n_Ev.H. wmnog mn:_:.—n— 1500 ﬁmZV 18 .mm_wﬂw}w
OO 1] vm (9] OIN [ 2988 u.::ﬂwumuu_._n;mu jlied ~m—.=w=ﬁ=~ uounoyg .om_._O.I|w=__v_u.mI —SJ N mo:n_mn* MU.}CNB
GIIVTD
000 000 JVS zg weySuniLng moy ajdwa] weg sdipyd 1§ 0/2 ON«) (3IA) preyary “Lem
000 9L 6£S°TI V¢ zg weyguug moy Adwaf, o sdijiyd 1s 0/ G D N ‘e
000 71 6681 JVS zd weysunung moy ajdwa ], Wiog sdijiyd 15 o2 (S]A) N UBSnS ‘alem
000 b6 LY V¢S g weyBunung Moy a[duid L Jnog sdijiyd 1§ 0/ (IN) [ Pr1aeq a1epm
ZA6 TLAD STTVM
000 00 0L1'1 HLAOS NNTIALNO “uvd SSANISNG ATTIVA ATd L LINN SATIHJWNH ¥V M
000 07 67¢'9 MTE SIXO NOXO NOLYON "MOOH AINF NMOJ € QL1 qdlva M
AL €130 TATHSAYO044AV LS AT TINOYE
000 P LLS SONIY “ANVT AT TA VYD FLVYOAoOM STTEVLS TLVDAOOM 3L SIAT H q%kw
al1in
000 €8 6LTPE drg 11§ Yoouue) 1u33sa1d poomsSury ‘asnopj poomsauly| §I0IAJSS [EIUIWUOTAUT BIjOIA
000 I AVS zg weysunung moy a[dwa ], 1neg sdyjiyd 15 0/ (SN BYS2UBY ‘SUSIINAINNISEA
000 18 9LL'T IV g weysunag moy dduaj, uiod sdijyg 15 0/ (S B1aioT ‘sualunyale
000 . 08 97L°1 SHI 117d NOLT108 “ALVOHIINHD ASNOH ALVOHIENHD alLT o0y SFLLITILN
UIAl
¥ AjIndas Ananaas p1ay A3anaas 3 1q9p
Joanjep Avq | Aue jospela( JO unowy (apoasod gum) ssaippy JUBWIBIA 40 JOMPIID JO JWRN]




Fi Vi
</ 5 ae(] T~ aaneudig
@\\\ %

S19558 IaA0 M6 01 AA UordutBlIaA]om

20 LEl S1 60 0E afreyy paxiy T0%°L¥1 DALI(T JaYsIe[D) “yied 2sus1dg uciduieytaalop ‘anua) ASoouysa] syod
193 jood

01608 60 LO 01 1340 33y 016'0ES 3T £4 ‘weySunung‘aoed sdiyjiqd i§ 100 pig d1sgd

WNIiSTa4d
000 (1 93 TASSMUE 0Z01-091 LV VILSTIATIIT INNQANTIA HNY NI AN/ V § d31031Z

AT
¥ A1anoas Aanas play Alanaas F193p

Joanjep aeq £ue jo spelaq J0 unowy (opoajsod qum) ssaappy JUBRHED 10 JONPILD JO JUIEN




Appendix C

Receipts and Payments Abstract: Tural Realisations 2016 Limited (formerly Ultra Furniture Limited)

in Administration
Bank, Cash and Cash Investment Accounts To 06/05/2016

Receipts and payments are shown net of VAT with any amounts due to HMRC shown separately

SOA Value £ £ £
SECURED ASSETS
744,750 00 Debtors (Pre-Appontment) 000
000
SECURED CREDITORS
(530,910 00) Fixed Charge Claims 000
000
ASSET REALISATIONS
54,000 00 Fixed assets 000
100 Intelectual Property 000
195,876 00 Other Current Assets 000
45,000 00 Stock/Inventory on Hand 35,000 00
35,000 00
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
(56,744 85) Hoiday Pay 000
(82,408 57} Wages 000
000
FLOATING CHARGE CREDITORS
(147,803 00) Floatng Charge Clams 000
000
UNSECURED CREDITORS
144,847 86 Deficency In Securnty 000
(920 19) Department of Employment 000
(633,704 09) Employees 000
{176,453 00) Trade and Expense Creditors 000
(2,872,860 30) Unsecured Creditors 000
000
EQUITY
{100 00) Ordmnary 000
000
(3,317,429 14) 32,000 00,
REPRESENTED BY
Cash at Bank 35,000 00

35,000 00

35,000 00



Appendix D (1)
Form 2.20B

Notice of a meeting of creditors

(a) Insert full name(s)
and address{es) of the
administrator(s}

(b} Insert full name and
address of reqistered
office of the Company
{c) Insert detalls of place
of meeting

(d) Insert date and ime
of meeting

‘Delete as apphicable

* Delete as applicable

Rule 2.35
Name of Company Company number
Raven Holdings Limited In Admirustration 05434371
in the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Court case number
Birmingham District Registry 8122 of 2016

Notice I1s hereby given by (a) Diana Frangou and Guy Mander of RSM Restructuring Advisory
LLP, St Philips Point, Temple Row, Brmingham 82 SAF

that a meeting of the creditors of (b) Raven Holdings Limited

is to be held at (c) RSM Restructuring Adwvisory LLP, St Philips Point, Temple Row, Birmingham,
B2 5AF

on (d) 26 May 2016 at 10 30 AM

The meeting 15

*(1) an imitial creditors’ meeting under paragraph 51 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986
(‘the Scheduie'),

I invite you to attend the above meeting

A proxy form 1s enclosed detailing the resolutions that will be considered at the meeting, which
should be completed and returned to me by the date of the meeting «f you cannot attend and
wish to be represented The resolutions to be taken at the meeting may include resolutions
specifying the terms on which the Joint Administrators are to be remunerated including the
basis on which disbursements are to be recovered from the Company’s assets and, If
appropriate, the approval of any unpaid pre-appointment costs incurred by the Joint
Administrators

In arder to be entitled to vote under Rule 2 38 at the meeting you must give 1o me, not |ater than
12 00 hours on the business day before the day fixed for the meeting, details in writing of your
clam

Signed

Diana Frangou
Joint Administrator
Dated
A copy of the *proposals ~rewised-prepesals 1S attached




Appendix D {2}

Form 2 20B

Rule 2 35

Notice of a meeting of creditors

(a} Insert full name(s)
and address(es} of the
admunistrator(s)

{b} Insert full name and
address of reqistered
office of the Company
{c) Insert details of place
of meeting

(d} Insert date and time
of meeting

*Delete as applicable

“ Delete as applicable

Name of Company Company number
Tural Realisations 2016 Limited in Administration 02052358

In the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Court case number
Birmingham Distnict Registry 8123 of 2016

Notice 1s hereby given by (a) Diana Frangou and Guy Mander of RSM Restructuning Advisory
LLP, St Philips Point, Temple Row, Birmingham B2 5AF

that a meeting of the creditors of (b} Tural Realisations 2016 Limited

Is to be held at (c) RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP, St Philips Point, Temple Row, Birmingham,
B2 5AF

on {d) 19 May 2016 at 11 30 AM

The meeting 15

*(1) an initiat creditors’ meeting under paragraph 51 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986
{(‘the Schedule’),

I mwnite you to attend the above meeting

A proxy form i1s enclosed detailing the resolutions that will be considered at the meeting, which
should be completed and returned to me by the date of the meeting If you cannot attend and
wish to be represented The resolutions to be taken at the meeting may include resolutions
specifying the terms on which the Joint Admirustrators are to be remunerated inciuding the
basts on which disbursements are to be recovered from the Company’s assets and,
appropriate, the approval of any unpaid pre-appointment costs incurred by the Joint
Administrators

In order to be entitled to vote under Rule 2 38 at the meeting you must give to me, not later than
12 00 hours on the business day before the day fixed for the meeting, details in writing of your
claim

Signed

Diana Frangou
Joint Administrator
Dated

A copy of the *proposals /+evised-preposals Is attached




Appendix E (1)

Rule 8 1

Please insert name of
person {who must be
18 or over) or the
Chairman of the
Meeting If you wish to
provide for altemative
proxy holders in the
circumstances that
your first choice 15
unable to attend
please state the
name(s) of the
alternatives as weli

Please delete words in
brackets if the proxy
holder i1s only to vote
as directed 1 ¢ he has
no discretion

‘Please delete as
appropnate

Insolvency Act 1986

Proxy

Raven Holdings Limited In Administration

Name of Creditor

Form 8.2

Address

Name of Proxy Holder

1

| appoint the above person to be my/the creditor's proxy holder at the meeting of
creditors to be held on 26 May 2018, or at any adjournment of that meeting The proxy
holder 1s to propose or vote as instructed below (and in respect of any resolution for

which no specific instruction 1s given, may vote or abstain at husfher discretion)

Voting Instructions for resolutions

1

The Joint Administrators’ proposals as set out at paragraphs 81 t0 8 5
and 9 of the report dated 29 April 2016 are approved

To appoint a Creditors’ Committee to assist the Administrators and
subsequent Joint Liguidators (if applicable) (Note If you vote in
favour of this resolution please ensure you neminate a
representative below)

In the event that a Creditors’ Committee 1s not established, the
Administrators be discharged from hability in respect of any action of
theirs as Administrators immediately following ther cessation to act as
Administrators

In the event that a Creditors’ Committee 1s not established, then n
accordance with the fee estimate provided to creditors on 5 May 2016 at
Appendix O to the Joint Administrators’ proposals the Administrators
shall be authonsed to draw theirr remuneration (plus VAT) in respect of
work in relation to non-fixed charge matters based upon time costs
hmited to the sum of £18,000

In the event that a Creditors’ Committee 15 not established, the
Administrators shall be authorised to draw ‘category 2' disbursements
as an expense of the Admmnistration at the rates prevailing at the time
the cost 1s incurred, current details of which are attached at Appendix |
to the Joint Administrators’ proposals In the event that the
administration exits by way of liguidation and the Administrators are
appointed Liquidators, such resolution shall be treated as being passed
in the iguidation

For/
Against

For /
Against

For/
Against

for/
Against

For /
Against



This form must be
signed

Only to be completed
if the creditor has not
signed in person

6 In the event that a Creditors’ Commiitee 15 not established, the For/
Administrators shall be authcnised to draw ther outstanding pre- Against
appointment remuneration as set out n Appendix L to the Jont *
Admunistrators’ proposals, in the sum of £2,000 (plus VAT)

7 In the event that a Creditors’ Committee s not established, the For /
Administrators shall be authonsed to discharge the outstanding pre-  Against
appointment expenses as set out in Appendix L to the Joint *
Administrators’ proposals, in the sum of £1,100 {plus VAT)

8 For the appointment of

of

representing as a
member of the Creditors’ Committee

Signature Date

Name in CAPITAL LETTERS

Position with creditor or relationship to creditor or other authority for signature

Remember there may be resolutions on the other side of this form



Appendix E {2)

Rule 8.1

Please insert name of
person {who must be
18 or over} or the
Chairman of the
Meeting If you wash to
provide for alternative
proxy holders in the
circumstances that
your first choice 1s
unable to attend
please state the
name(s) of the
alternatives as well

Please delete words In
brackets if the proxy
holder 15 only to vote

as directed 1 e he has

no discretion

*Please delete as
appropriate

Insolvency Act 1986 Form 8 2

Proxy

Tural Realisations 2016 Limited In Admnistration

Name of Creditor

Address

Name of Proxy Holder
1

| appoint the above person to be my/the creditor's proxy holder at the meeting of

creditors to be held on 26 May 20186, or at any adjournment of that meeting The proxy
holder 1s to propose or vote as instructed below (and in respect of any resolution for

which no specific Instruction Is given, may vote or abstain at hisfher discretion)
Voting Instructions for resolutions

1 Joint Admirustrators’ proposals as set out at paragraphs 81 to 85
and 9 of the report dated 29 April 2016 are approved

2 To appont a Creditors’ Committee to assist the Administrators and
subsequent Joint Liquidators (f applicable) (Note If you vote in
favour of this resolution please ensure you nominate a
representative below)

3 In the event that a Creditors’ Committee 1s not established, the
Administrators be discharged from lLiability in respect of any action of
theirs as Administrators immediately following their cessation to act as
Administrators

4 In the event that a Creditors’ Committee 1s not established, then in
accordance with the fee estimate provided to creditors on 5 May 2016 at
Appendix O to the Jont Administrators’ proposals the Administrators
shall be authorised to draw therr remuneration (plus VAT) in respect of
non-fixed charge matters based upon time costs mited {o the sum of
£50,000

5 In the event that a Creditors’ Committee is not established, the
Administrators shall be authorised to draw ‘category 2' disbursements
as an expense of the Administration at the rates prevaling at the time
the cost 1s incurred, current detalls of which are attached at Appendix |
to the Joint Admunistrators' proposals In the event that the
administration exits by way of hquidation and the Administrators are
appointed Liquidators, such resolution shall be treated as being passed
in the liquidation

For /
Against

For/
Against

For/
Against

For/
Against

For /
Against



This form must be
signed

Only to be completed
if the credutor has not
signed in person

6 In the event that a Creditorss Committee 15 not established, the For/
Administrators shall be authornised to draw thewr outstanding pre- Against
appointment remuneration and disbursements as set out i Appendix L *
to the Joint Administrators’ proposals, in the sum of £28,190 (plus VAT),
such disbursements to include ‘category 2 disbursements’ at the rates
prevailing at the time the cost was incurred, current details of which are
attached at Appendix | to the Joint Administrators’ proposals

7 In the event that a Creditors’ Committee 15 not established, the For /
Administrators shall be authonsed to discharge the outstanding pre-  Against
appomntment expenses as set out in Appendix L to the Joint *
Administrators’ proposals, in the sum of £14,854 (plus VAT)

8 For the appointment of

of

representing as a
member of the Creditors’ Committee

Signature Date

Name in CAPITAL LETTERS

Position with creditor or relationship to creditor or other authority for signature

Remember there may be resolutions on the other side of this form



Appendix F

Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended): entittement to vote (Rule 2.38)

1)

2)

3)

4)

5)

6)
7}

8)

9)

10)

Subject as follows, at a meeting of creditors In Administration proceedings a person 1S entitled to vote
only iff —

a) he has given to the Administrator, not later than 12 00 hours on the business day before the day
fixed for the meeting, details in wrniting of the debt which —

1) he claims to be due to him from the Company, or

) in relation to a Member State Liquidator, 1s ctaimed to be due to creditors n proceedings in
relation to which he holds office,

b) the claim has been duly admitted under Rule 2 39 or this Rule, and

c) there has been lodged with the Administrator any proxy which he intends to be used on his
behalf,

and details of the debt must include any calculation for the purposes of Rules 2 40 to 2 42

The chairman of the meeting may allow a creditor to vote, notwithstanding that he has failed to comply
with paragraph (1)(a), if satisfied that the failure was due to circumstances beyond the creditor's control

The chairman of the meeting may call for any document or other evidence to be produced to him, where
he thinks it necessary for the purpose of substantiating the whole or any part of the claim

Votes are calculated according to the amount of a creditor's claim as at the date on which the Company
entered Administration, less any payments that have been made to him after that date in respect of his
claim and any adjustment by way of set-off in accordance with Rule 2 85 as if that Rule were apphed on
the date that the votes are counted

A creditor shall not vote in respect of a debt for an unliquidated amount, or any debt whose value 1s not
ascertained, except where the charman agrees to put upon the debt an estimated minimum value for
the purpose of entitlement to vote and admits the claim for that purpose

No vote shall be cast by virtue of a claim more than once on any resolution put to the meeting
Where —

a) a creditor 1s entitled to vote under this Rule and Rule 2 39,

b) has lodged his claim in one or more sets of other proceedings, and

c) votes (either in person or by proxy) on a resolution put to the meeting, and

d) the Member State Liquidator casts a vote n respect of the same claim,

only the creditor's vote shall be counted

Where —

a) a creditor has lodged his claim 1n more than one set of other proceedings, and

b) more than one Member State Liquidator seeks to vote by virtue of that claim,

the entitlement to vote by virtue of that claim is exercisable by the Member State Liquidator in main
proceedings, whether or not the creditor has lodged his claim in the main proceedings

For the purposes of paragraph (6), the claim of a creditor and of any Member State Liguidator in relation
to the same debt are a single claim

For the purposes of paragraphs (7) and (8), ‘other proceedings’ means main proceedings, secondary
proceedings or territonal proceedings in another Member State



Appendix H

RSM RESTRUCTURING ADVISORY LLP

Charging, expenses and disbursements policy statement

Charging policy

Partners, directors, managers, admmistrators, cashiers, secretarial and support staff are allocated an
hourly charge out rate which is reviewed from time to time

Work undertaken by cashiers, secretanal and support staff will be or has been charged for separately
and such work will not or has not also been charged for as part of the hourly rates charged by partners,
directors, managers and administrators

Time spent by partners and all staff in relation to the insolvency estate 1s charged to the estate
Time 1s recorded In 6-minute units at the rates prevailing at the time the work is done

The current charge rates for RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP Brrmingham are attached

Time billed 1s subect to Value Added Tax at the applicable rate, where appropriate

It 15 the office holder's policy to ensure that work undertaken i1s carried out by the appropriate grade of
staff required for each task, having regard to its complexity and the skill and expernence actually
required to perform it

RSM Restructuring Advisery LLP’s charge out rates are reviewed periodicaliy

Expenses and disbursements policy

Only expenses and disbursements properly incurred In relation to an insolvency estate are re-charged
to the insolvency estate

Expenses and disbursements which comprise external supplies of incidental services spectfically
identifiable to the insolvency estate require disclosure to the relevant approving party, but do not require
approval of the relevant approving party prior to being drawn from the insolvency estate These are
known as ‘category 1’ disbursements

Expenses and disbursements which are not capable of precise identification and calculation (for
example any which include an element of shared or allocated costs) or payments to outside parties that
the firm or any associate has an interest, require the approva! of the relevant approving party prior to be
being drawn from the insolvency estate These are known as ‘Category 2’ disbursements

A resolution to consider approving ‘category 2’ disbursements at the rates prevailing at the time the cost
Is incurred to RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP Birmingham will be proposed to the relevant approving
party in accordance with the legislative requirements

General office overheads are not re-charged to the insolvency estate as a dishursement

Any payments to outside parties in which the office holder or his firm or any associate has an interest
will only be made with the approval of the relevant approving party

Expenses and disbursements re-charged to or incurred directly by an insolvency estate are subject to
VAT at the applicable rate, where appropriate



Appendix |

RSM RESTRUCTURING ADVISORY LLP

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ current charge out and disbursement rates

Hourly charge out rates
Rates at commencement Current rates
£ £
Partner 450 450
Drrectors / Associate Directors 280 - 385 280 - 385
Manager 220 220
Assistant Managers 130 -175 130 -175
Adminustrators 100 - 145 100 — 145
Support staff 85 85

Category 2 disbursement rates

Internal room hire

£25/£80 per room

Subsistence

£25 per night

Travel (car)

42 5p per mile

‘Tracker' searches

£10 per case




Appendix J

Category 2 dishursements table

Amounts paid or payable to the Office Holder’s firm or to any party in which the office holder or his
firm or any associate has an interest

Recipient, type and purpose Paid Unpad

£ £
Administrator travel (car) - 127 93
Total 127 93




Appendix K (1}
Raven Holdings Limited

Joint Administrators’ post appointment time cost analysis for the period from 21 Apnl 2016 to date

For the penod 09/04/2016 to 06/05/2016

Hours Spent Partners Drectors /
Assocate
—_— - - Drectors
Admanistration and Planning
Apporimert _ 00 23
Case Management 00 02
Drectoi(s)/debtor/barkupt o 00 oo
Penson Scheme 00 ae
Pespportmentmattes 0000
Recepts and Payments 00 oe
_ Statement of Affars 00 06
Totaf a0 at
Rea_hsahmof Assets
Assets - genenal'other 00 ae
_ Chattes ] 0o 00
_ . Land and Propery et e RO 0D
_ Total eo e
Creditors - _
1st credtors/sharehokders meetngs and reports 05 tg
" Empoyees B T 0 ~
____ Unseaured Credios - o . 00 ___
_Tetal 98 12
Total Hours (FromJan 2003) e 9
Totat Time Cost {From Jan 2003} R £22500 £1,204.00
L L5 a3
£22500 £1,204.00
45000 28000

—_ - 4 e e

Managers Asssamt  Admrsatos  Assstants &
Managers Suppit Staff
20 00 04 00
37 00 44 02
¢0 00 04 00
00 00 0s 0a
00 00 08 00
00 20 0t 00
¢o 0o 00 0o
57 20 86 0z
00 00 07 0o
00 00 04 co
40 00 00 00 _
0.0 00 11 00
oo 0a 04 ¢o
00 88 01 00
go 0o 04 ()]
Jwgo . en g2t
00 88 09 00
&7 _ws 86 02
£125400, £209920  £93500 £1700
87, __wd 7 8s 02
£1,34200 £209920 £ 895 00 E1700
_ . . — _
22000 19437 11570 8500

Towl Total Average
Hours Tme Costs rates
47 ELIA00  BPIS

B5  E1376% 151 94
04 tmm o wmn
s £5000 100 00
08 E1600 14500
z1 E£27450 B67

06 £ 168.00 280 00
176 £3,16250 17969
w7 Lo 14500
04 TEs000 10000

00 £000 000

11 £ 141 50 12884

187 T gssm W H

91 £ 1,905 20 209 36
04 E400 1000
14 £245020 218 44
W1 gErA; | ww&0

EE734 20 B
301 E5Te40 19280
£5,794.20

19280



Appendix K (2)
Tural Realisations 2016 Limited

Joint Administrators’ post appointment time cost analysis for the period from 21 Apnl 2016 to date

For the cerod 09/04/2016 to G6/05/2016

Hours Spet “Tetners Drectos/ | Managers  Assstart Adminststors  Assetants & Tow' Total Average
Assochte Managers ' Support Staff Hours Tme Costs Rates
oo - e i . _Deedors R — T —_— -
Admanistration and Planmng e
Amortment 50 PR T L 16 0o 17 £3,68.00 31285
 CaseManagement ) 05 12 155 a0 83 g8 68 431300 1855
Drector(s)/debtofbarkrugt. " oo oo 0o o 04 ad TTha T Ese00 0 14500
Penson Scheme 09 00 00 00 07 ) o7 E7000 100 00
Past-appontment - generat 00 09 00 00 03 00 EY £4350 14500
Recepts and Payments_ 00 o0 00 09 o0 o0 09 £Y7000 13000
Swtement of Affars oo LE 00 00 00 o 08 T £z M0
" Towl T T e T4 T 7 WE e T e Y e £9,142.50 i3
Reaiisation of Assets - B . B -
_Assets - genemafother a4 6d a0 0g a5 0a g5  im® | 500
Crattel - B - T oo 06 00 7 67 T oo 13 £20200 155 38
_ HPfLeasng credtors. (L) I EEE 00 O | S L 3.1 206 00
tand and Poperty te 02 02 777 00 06~ oo 06 £ 14400 240 00
ROT/ Thrd Party Assets 25 00 28 00 18 00 71 £1,82100 70 56
__Sak of busness 10 06 20 0o ¢0 00 36 £1,058.00 1389
" Tyetal - T 36 o8 63 00 31) oo 'Ts_fr © g3stre0 256775
Creditors . - -
15t creditors/sharehoblers meetngs and regorts 05 10 00 0d 04 0o 19 £7545 00 285 84
Employees. ) 40 04 108 EL 08 oo™ 77 3o E%,1675%0 73506
__ Secored Credhors 20 oi so 7 od 00 go~ T 21 T B9l 4w
Unsecured Credtors. I L R T N E - &3 "o 150 Ez7e®0 11
T Tew T T T T " Tis 15 85 0 78 T Ten 880 £1343260 29169
Tase Specific Matters - Shareholders = - T T T T e e T T T
Srarehotlers / Members ) 00 00 15 00 00 00 is E 00
T qotal T T L S Too oo o T T8 33000 20
Case Specific Matters - Legal Matters ) - - ) i b - - T
T legaiMattes 000 T 00 oo 6o 01 o0 01 E1000 190 00
’-_Tog;_‘— B - TTTTT 7T T T o0, T ew T R T oo ¢1 £100¢ 100 00
[ _ | —
TotatHours o 16.5 54 48 29 226 08 1148 £ 26,433.50 230 06
Tota) Tima Cost £7,426 0 £ 1,792.00, £ 9,848 60 £4,92400 £ 2376 00 £ 6800 £ 28,433 50
Totatfours " _ T ws U HY Tme _bs_ _ias  ImANE 06
Total Tima Cost £742500 £ 1,?92.00l £ 9,848.60 £ 4,924.00 £2376 00 £68.00 £ 26,433 SUI
Average Rates 4560 00 280 o0 21983 206 03 10560 8500 230 DGii




Appendix L

Analysis of pre-administration costs

Pre-administration costs charged / incurred - Raven

Charged / Incurred

Paid

Unpaid

Administrators’ fees: Application
Costs*

2,000 00

2,000 00

Administrators’ expenses- solicitors
fees, Shoosmiths based on time costs
and expenses incurred n relation to
the appointment of Administrators
and the sale of the business

1,100 00

1,100 00

Total

3,100 00

3,100 00

Pre-administration costs charged / incurred - Ultra

Charged / Incurred

Paid

Unpaid

Administrators’ fees: Application
Costs* and disbursements - travel
(car)

28,190 00

28,190 00

Administrators’ expenses: solicitors
fees, Shoosmiths based on time costs
and expenses incurred I1n relation to
the appointment of Administrators
and the sale of the business

10,371 00

10,371 00

Administrators’ expenses: agents
fees; Hilco Appraisal based on time
costs and expenses incurred in
valuing the assets and providing
advice to RSM Restructuring Advisory
LLP in relation to offers made for the
business

4,158 00

4,158 00

Administrators’ expenses: agents
costs — site secunty

32500

32500

Total

43,044 00

43,044 00

* Application Costs sought based upon total time costs incurred with a view to the Companies entering
Administration totalling £38,743 68 as per Appendix M



Appendix M

Joint Administrators’ pre-appointment time cost analysis

Hours Spert Parmers  Dreciors / Mangers  Assstant Admnstrators  Assstants & Totat “Totat Average
Assccate Managers | Support Saff Hours Trne Costs Rates
e - - Drectors _ O -

Adminustration and Planning .

_ Appontment a6 09 00 00 L 00 09 £25200 %0 00
Badkground nformaton_ _ 00 00 00 00 11 [} 11;_‘ £11000 100 00
Porong/stategy ) 150 283 06 00 03 131 573 E15,58450 M
Pre-appontmert matters _ . 0g 02 } 0_0 _ 00 703 [\l] 65 £8100 16200
Totah . 150 29?"‘ L 00 17 131 598 £16,02750 w802

_ o —_— - - e e e . B

Realisation of Assets B )

Salp of ursmess o we 30 00 0o 00 00 130 ESM000 407
Stock and WIP 50 00 00 10 00 00 60 £ 2,470 00 44167
Tatad 15¢ 30 D] 10 \} 0! (1] ) 19¢ £7.81000 41105

Creditars ) i i N
Emplyees S 50 18 15 B 0o g0 IS £9,017 40 404
‘Secured Credbors 90 L LI L a0 0q 140 E5W®S0 318

_Unsecured Credtors - 10 _oa oo 00 02 00 12 T I TY

_Totat o C150 88 15 22 02 00 827 £W4668%0 27837

Case Speciflc Matters - Légal Matters A S -

__ legalMatters 0o 00 12 00 ~ oo an 12 EZ628 1%
Tgtll L iHJA jﬂ ~ 12 00 OUL B 114 12 £23628 . 196 80

TotalHous A T a0 m2 33 w2 19 1 T Ml emusss Mm%

Total TIme Cest £1994250 £10,54600 E660TE  £6,20090 £19000  £1,11350  E£3874388

Toaalbous | sy wg  wm____wr__ i3 w1 Tl emme  #%

Total Tima Cost £19,04250 £10,54500 E66078  E6,20090 £19000 £1,11350  E3874368

- - S - o e s . e -

Average Rates 44317 269 U_JI 20024 2083 100 00! 8500 291 9%

_ — e A — - - _ i  m a ——— —_—l —— — N —_— - -



Appendix N

SIP 16 statement
Rationale for a Pre-Pack Sale

In accordance with Paragraph 2 to Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended), the Administrators
intend to pursue the statutory objective of achieving a better result for the Companies’ creditors as a whole than
would be likely if the Companies were wound up (without first being in administration) It 1s the view of the
Administrators that the transaction enables the statutory purpose to be achieved and that the sale and sale price
achteved as the best reasonably obtainable in all the circumstances because the sale
+ Was the only offer made for the business as a going concern
¢ Protects the jobs of 116 employees that will transfer on sale as a goeing concern
 Signfficantly enhances realisations of the debtor book due to contmuity of business and collection
assistance provided by the purchaser
e Minimises the risks of counter claims by debtors by the ability for the purchaser to provide continuity of
trade to honour Ultra's warranties and complete the 1,200 outstanding units in the order book
» Mitigates costs of debtor collection, holding costs and administration costs aganst those expected on a
close down of the business
Increases floating charge realisations (chattel assets and stock) by way of an in-situ sale
e Leads to an expected distribution to preferential creditors, together with a potential dividend to the
unsecured creditors, neither of which would be possible if the assets were realised on a break-up basis
e Reduces the level of unsecured creditor claims by mitigating employee claims, landlord claims and
lease creditors
e Was recommended by our agents, Hilco Appraisal, following their detalled assessment of Ultra’s asset
base and a review of the options available and expected costs thereon
+ Was agreed following the business being marketed for sale via a discreet marketing process to 20
potential investors and 10 trade buyers This process commenced in February and no other offers were
received for the business and assets and given the distressed nature of the business

Disclosures

Initial introduction

s RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP was introduced to the Companies by RBS Invoice Finance
_('RBSIF') and first met the managing director, Glenn Aston, on 19 January 2016

Pre appointment considerations

« RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP were formally engaged by the Companies on 1 February 2016 to
carry out the following work
» Cash management assistance — cntical payments ncluding reviewing payment runs
on a daly basis
o Accelerated Merger & Acquisition ({AMA'} process — spht into two phases, preparation
of a teaser, IM and interested party list (investors}) and running a sale process upon
consent of the directors

« The alternative options considered, both prior to and within formal insolvency by the insolvency
practitioner and the companies, and on appointment the admirustrator with an explanation of the
possible outcomes

Prior to our involvement management had sought further investment from a number of sources and been
unsuccessful This included attempts to re-finance their working capital debt

During February 2016, a major customer provided only 3 weeks’ notice of the withdrawal of therr business
which accounted for 80% of Ultra's (‘the Company’s’) turnover and given the 4 week lead time on orders,
all orders were expected to complete at the end of March, at the point of the Easter shutdown

It was necessary at that point for the Company to start a consultation process and 85 employees would be
made redundant as at 31 March 2016, to reflect the reduced level of turnover

During the course of the AMA process it became apparent that a 'solvent’ restructuring was not practically
an option Detailled discussions were held with several investors, however, no proposition was received



given the extent of the habilities that would still remain in a Newco

Other considerations within an insolvency procedure were deemed not possible/preferable to a pre-pack
sale because

A pre-pack with continued supply and service to the customer base 1s Iikely to provide greatly
enhanced book debt realisations due to

s continued supply Including order run-off for the departing customer and fulfilling the
1200 outstanding orders in the business
debtor assistance and prionty clauses In the sale agreement
purchaser likely to have relationships with the customer base
preservation of customer contracts by honouring warranties in order to collect out the
£1 1m debtor book

It would also provide continuity of employment for the remaining 116 employees (and potentially an
opportunity for a number of those recently made redundant to return upon growth of the new
bustness)

A number of suppliers will be materially financially impacted as a result of an insolvency process An
ongoing business could provide future business in order to mitigate their losses over time

We considered whether a minimal trading period whiist the business was further marketed during
administration was an appropriate strategy to follow However, due to the lack of certainty of finding a
buyer and the costs that would be borne for holding the business even just for a week this was not a viable
option A funding facility without any certainty of enhanced realisations would aiso be required We would

. also anticipate substantial ransom creditor claims in any attempt to trade on as Admimistrators

There 15 an element of the stock that 1s finished goods that can be quickiy sold However, the value of this
if sold by Administrators would be likely to dimimish considerably due to the lack of warranties provided,
and as the majontty related to showroom stock used to generate future orders, If no commitment could be
given by the Administrator to honour the existing and future order bock from that stock item, the customer
would be unlikely to want to take delivery

A substantial amount of the raw matenial stock held by Ultra 1s obsolete Of the remainder, the current raw
materials are subject to retentian of title claims and therefore have a higher value to a continuing business

' The mayjority of the carried book value of Ultra’s plant and machinery 1s a specific m-built wood burner that
heats the premises — this only has any value if it can be sold on an in-situ basts

. There was a high risk for other plant and the stock that break-up value would not be achieved on a

. piecemeal disposal, with high costs of removal and site holding costs to realise There was therefore reai

' concern that the costs of realisation outweigh the realisations under the floating charge and it was not
anticipated that the charge holders would meet the costs shortfall, given that no other assets were
available in Ultra

The sale by way of a pre-pack also included some value for goodwill - for the name, website, customer

' contracts etc As there 1s no registered intellectual property, it s uniikely goodwill could achieve

' realisations through any other method of sale
There were several weeks’ wages outstanding and therefore we considered the staff may be unwilling to
work with an Administrator during any trading period if requested, particularly in ight of the continuing

" uncertainties 1n such a situation Without the certainty of a sale or funding, an Administrator would have no
option other than to make the large majority of employees redundant on day one With any such sale In
Administration, we understand that the majonty of these arrears can be claimed from the Redundancy
Payments Service as a result of the selling company being insolvent and this was attractive to a
purchaser

Other insolvency types

A Company Voluntary Arrangement i1s not possible as the business itself does not currently have
the volume to support trading contributions to a Supervisor nor are there other assets available to
realise for the benefit of creditors in an arrangement

|



A close down administration or liquidation leads to greatly diminished realisations and increased
costs

An LPA Receivership over the property in Raven 1s not appropriate as all 45 salaried employees of
the group (of which 12 were made redundant by Raven prior to our appointment) have their contracts
with this entity Therefore an administration appointment was required over this company as well to
ensure the creditors can be dealt with

« Whether efforts were made to consult with major or representative creditors and the upshot of any
consultations If no consuitation took place, the administrator should explain the reasons

Continuing discussions held with the Companses’ secured creditors, all of whom gave their approval to the
pre-pack strategy

No discussions were held with trade creditors dunng the first phase of the AMA process to avoid potential
disruption to supply, particularly for the completion of orders for Ultra’'s main customer However, supplier
payment plans have been in place so on-going creditors have been recewving payments on account
against therr debt Other cntical suppliers have been supplying on a pro-forma basis only

The landlord of the trading premises was made aware of the on-going financial position and subsequently
agreed to revised rent payments over the first 6 months of the purchaser’s operations

The Company's financial difficulties reached local and trade press during the week ending 8 April 2016
and suppliers are aware the Company 1s currently on an extended shutdown Suppliers and HMRC, with
debts totalling circa £2 5m, were consulted prior to the sale in the week commencing 11 April 2016 The
rationale behind the pre-pack was discussed with them and no objections were received

HMRC has served a notice of its intention to wind-up the Companies following the failure of the
Companies to continue to honour their time to pay obhgations from February 2016 onwards Therr
outstanding debt currently stands at circa £1m

s It was not appropriate to trade the business and offer it for sale as a going concern during the
administration for the reasons given above

s A fundingfre-finance exercise was carrned out by management and not successful due to the
Companies proving unattractive to a number of the interested investors given the level of investment
required for the business at reduced capacity on a standalone basis

Funding was not sought by the proposed Administrators due to the matenal uncertainties surrounding
any trading period and its impact on overall value of the business and the potential nisks as outhned
above

* Details of registered charges with dates of creation

Raven Holdings Limited
Royal Bank of Scotland ('RBS’) — debenture — created 10 July 2009
RBS - legal charge over property at Urit 10 Gibbons Industnal Estate — created 14 July 2011

PPKIDD Fourteen Limited — fixed charge over leasehold property Unit 10 — created 30 September 2015

BCRS — fixed charge over leasehold property Unit 10 — created 30 September 2015

BCRS — debenture — created 30 September 2015

Utltra Furniture

RBSIF — debenture — created 10 July 2009

RBS — debenture - created 10 July 2009

RBS - charge of deposit — created 21 July 2009
_BCRS - debenture — created 30 September 2015




« The business or business assets has not been acquired from an insolvency process within the
previous 24 months

Marketing of the business and assets

* The opporturity was circulated to ¢20 investors as identified through discussions with management
and our AMA specialist team Following completion of a NDA, interested parties were given access to
a data room Although some of these investors could also be considered as trade, the opportunity
was imtially withheld from a wider trade circulation due to the directors concerns around stability and
controlling the operationa!l and financial position, particularly with regards to collecting the ongoing
sales ledger and preserving the existing and future order book In addition, the uncertainty of the
Companies’ financial position during an AMA process would have resulted in key customers
transferring to Ultra's compehitors and the value of the an-going business being damaged

Since the Easter shutdown on 24 March 2016 a number of further trade parties were made aware of the
opportunity and held discussions with management 10 trade parties in total were contacted

We consider that the oppartunity was exposed sufficiently gwen
« The level of on-going interest and quite specific opportunity, together with
¢ The necessary capital required to fund the purchase and new business, and
* Aleasehold premises that is currently significantly over capacity for the revised business and
therefore unattractive to most parties

» Marketing Essentials
Broadcast
e We considered that it was not appropriate to broadcast the opportunity in the media for the
reasons set out above, primarily that of sensitwity and the effect on on-going trade Discreet
and targeted marketing through known contacts and from industry research alongside
managements’ knowledge and contacts was carned out
= Justify the Marketing Strategy
s To protect the continuing business, including realisation of substantial book debts due and
payable during the AMA penod and to enable the business to continue to trade to fulfil
order obligations '
» Independence |
e The business was discreetly marketed during August 2015 by management and another |
advisor however this was predominantly for investment on a going concern basis only
From February 2016, marketing of the business was carried out by RSM in association with '
management '
s Publicise rather than simply publish
+ Marketing/targeting commenced in February 2016 and was carried out for 2 months The
lack of avallable funding for the Companies after this period meant it was no longer able to
carry on with any marketing without significant disruption to the bustness with substantial
llabiities to pay and no additional working capital to support This therefore impacted upon
the business’s ability to continue to obtain supphes, pay its workforce (including those made
redundant) to enable a trading business to be available to sell Ultra was unable to re-
commence production after the Easter shutdown and the underlying business, including the
staff whom were on extended leave, un-fulfilled orders and customer opportunities would
start to fall away if the period was extended any further
= Connectwvity
e Online communication was not used for reaching the market, however the Companies’
information was presented In a data room to provide 24 hour iImmediate access for those
interested parties who returned confidentiality agreements
» Comply or explain
s The marketing strategy has achieved the best available outcome for creditors as a whole in !
the circumstances !
« There were no offers for the business recetved from any other party — the principal reason
given was the TUPE habilty and other overheads (particularly rent) being too hugh for the |
size of business at the outset of any Newco
« The targeted marketing strategy allowed the business to continue to trade to achieve a pre-
pack and therefore there were significant benefits to the creditors as a whole on a financial _




level particularly the protection of jobs (both at the Companies and wider supply chain)
» As no other party had made an offer for the business, the only remaining prospect for the

Valuation of the business and assets

e The assets of the business were valued by lan Bacon (MRICS) of Hilco Appratsal, who confirmed
ther independence and that they carry adequate professional indemnity insurance Jones Lang
LaSalie (‘'JLL’) provided a desktop review of the long leasehold investment property held in Raven

s The valuations obtained for the business or its underlying assets were as follows

Raven Holdings
The long leasehold property has been on the market for six months with a local agent We have held
preliminary discussions with JLL with regards to marketing the property, which 1s not included in the
transaction
|
Ultra Furniture \
\

No valuation was undertaken on goodwill due to Ultra being loss-making, having no registered intellectual
property or goodwill carned in the balance sheet for any other reason Goodwill was attributed to ¢ £1,000
for the purpose of the sale

Plant and machinery (owned)
e In-situ—£125,000
e Ex-situ - £42,000 - £50,000
Stock (after ROT)
s In-situ — £70,000 (including £44,000 finished goods)
s Ex-situ-—£43,000
o Raw Materials 10-20% of cost
o WIP0%
o Finished Goods 60-70% of cost

A stock take was undertaken by Ultra on shutdown at 24 March 2016 and this provided the basis for the !
valuation '

e The basis of valuation adopted by the Administrators and the valuers was in-situ given that the sale
was to a continuing business from the same site (under a Tenancy at Will in the first instance) Ex-
situ valuations were on the basis of no offer being received and it being necessary to shut down the
business and sell the assets on a piecemeal basis

» The value in the offer received for the assets Is above ex-situ valuations overall As such, the offer 1s
preferable io a close down purely from a direct value perspective and significantly reduces the level
of costs of realisation of those assets This provided the rationale for acceptance of the offer for the
assets

The other financial benefits in terms of value to a continuing business were clear- enhanced debtor !
collections from the £1m sales ledger, lower costs of sale and costs of process, preservation of 116
Jjobs leading to reduced preferential and unsecured employee claims

The transaction
s The transaction completed on 21 April 2016
» The purchaser was PPKidd56 Limited

e The purchaser has common directors/shareholders to the Compames - Glenn Aston and Dennis
Miligan, are both directors and shareholders !




The transaction ncorporated both of the Compamies With regards to Raven, this was only for
the benefit of the employees who are contracted by that company Raven's only other asset s a
long leasehold property (which was specifically excluded from the sale} and the investments in
Ultra (worthless by nature of the insolvency of Ultra) and another subsidiary Raven Furniture
Limited which s dormant with no assets

The following guarantees for amounts due from the Companies were given personally by the
directors on a joint and several basis

o RBSIF - £150,000 {not financing the purchaser)

o BCRS -£50,000 (providing some funding to the purchaser by way of a £100,000
loan payable on the sale of the Raven long leasehold and a loan for the Deferred
Consideration due on the purchase up to £50,000)

BCRS are funding the new business to the extent of an offer of a loan to pay £50,000 of the
deferred consideration, should Newco not be in a posihion to pay this in full when it becomes
due

Assets

The Sale included the following assets
o Plant and machinery (owned) involved in the manufacture of upholstered furniture

o Stock (subject to ROT) — timber and softwood, foam & fibre, leather, matenals, work in
progress and finished goods

o Goodwill - use of telephone number, email addresses, website etc, and customer
contracts

o Intellectual property — 'know how’ (there was no registered IP)

The transaction was on a going concern basis, with a granting of a Tenancy at Will alongside the

sale agreement to allow Newco to trade from the premises

The sale consideration was £100,000

Of which £35,000 was paid on completion and £65,000 1s on a deferred (non-conditional} basis
to be paid on 1 October 2016

There were no fixed charge assets included in the transaction Floating charge asset
constderation was apportioned as follows

o Plant and machinery - £54,000
o Stock - £45,000

o Goodwill — £999

o Intellectual property — £1

The split of consideration was determined by the level of the offer, and 1s in line with split of the
tangible assets as given in our agents’ valuation

The Administrators have the benefit of title clauses In the sale agreement together with a
debenture over the purchaser, an indemnity from PPKidd14 Limited and specific guaraniees
from BCRS for £50,000 and PPKidd14 Limited for £15,000 in respect of the Deferred
Consideration

The sale 1s not part of 2 wider transaction

Connected Party Sales

With effect from 2 November 2015, connected parties had the ability to apply to a pre-pack pool to review the
proposed transaction The am of the pool I1s to increase transparency of the pre-pack process where the
transaction takes place with a connected party, and to provide assurance to creditors that independent business
experts have reviewed the proposed transaction Further information can be found at www prepackpool co uk

Pre-Pack Pool Application

| would advise you that the pre-pack pool was approached by the connected party On 11 April 2016 the pre-
pack pool 1ssued its opinion as follows the pre-pack 1s not unreasonable Since the pre-pack pool 1ssued its

opinion, the total consideration reduced by £25,000 to £100,000 The inthal consideration paid became £35,000
All other terms of the sale and purchase remained unchanged from that reported to the pre-pack pool




Viabihty Review

As part of this application, the connected party purchasers were aiso informed of a requirement for them to draw
up a viability review, stating how the purchasing entity will survive for at least 12 months from the date of the
proposed purchase, and a viability statement providing a short narrative detaiiing what the purchasing entity will
do differently in order that the business wall not fail

| would advise you that | have seen the viability review included in the application to the pre-pack pool A copy
has not been provided with this statement due to concerns around the sensitive nature for Newco and the
detnmental impact if the business's future strategy was widely publicised However, Newco's viability is based
upon a more diversified customer base with a lower cost structure reflecting the reduced size of the business
going forward

For the avoidance of doubt, the Administrators have not contributed to, nor reviewed or verified, any aspect of
the viability statement, vability review or the application submitted to the pre-pack pool




EIACTE]

[eAc.dde Joj £1509 ey EI0L

I oy eI WLa ot - TH53 . T OFPd oo h0iL0)  RGILES £1£03 oum [110)
088 [1¢4 O (27 Tz " ) $INOH |EI0L
JLALUIGTE S J0JEASRILDY 4] Jo AIpIeA 8ifi 0} Uolefas uf Siojnos ypw Bursiey sepnpu{ a1 | | SR D N M T | R RIGHEN Ji1eds 66,
afnos a0 0f pau Aew yidn 03 ¢ ‘ggeded HL0I3G PUBDID POINIISUTT UR DIOUS PURDME 107 Spurl jo ARqEiIBAR i} 0] S SSIRIELEIUN NALNI O] 8np . |
Tewrsa B Swiers PaNoasun J0) J0BDNG BONIZU U SS0D SJBWNSe 884 SpOda) sseBaxd panbasqrs pue slesodoad ay) Bupniow SoNpaID 6 SpOdal L] -
AIOIEIs jo vonesedaxd sapmau OSTy (SWRrd JRINBIB[aX) SIOIDR.0 Of SUIMGUISID SLABE JO Jauiaatie 'SaLank Joypasn Seadoxiius Yt Bureap sepnpuy § TS 04l BJOIpD
ojes pabeyoed 040 Aq Pjos Sem SSAUTSNG Byj S€ Pajawdxa 5 Dupes] ON - [ - I E A BUIpE] |
Tiemmdat payg 6q
i Aisadoxt proyasest BuGH Syr (m Buiap 0) SOGRMRs U i) AUR SpASUY Jou Sa0p JaBpNG Bl 3SUR M SRR SNORNLOS OU Jy} pue S10128D e ﬁ..ﬂu.
10 UONESCO-03 Y SaEI0L FDNOK B0 Byl SHUMSSE )ABPNG By} SJYjewr SSALISNG 3y Jo 81 Jsod Bupnn $j9551 Jo UBHesHBA) 8y o Sioadse Y| 5B {01 0F oo £J9853Y Jo VORESIEaY
TDA0S 3G 0] pady ABW LN 93] @ OSED 9y] 8q JOU SI) PINOyS UBXE RPN Duia LMIE v T i
AR08 10 93ADR (53] DAnba LOMPA SUCHIUSURI] JUSDADRTUR |BLBIBW OU JSAGSUN SUONADISAAL! SIOPI0H BT euT Jey) Sewnsse jebpng sy 5/0)38.p |l %. ks Rk
S, Auediura ay) J0 JONPUOD BY) LT SIS PUB UOHRAOUY SSHYSNE JO JusiredXT oyl 0} Bunpoday SUORISOOSK S)QEDIA JO BIYEA JSpUN 18 SUOHIESUeH] > rm.. ot by
'SUOHESURA LSPASRIUE 'SELEM00] JBSTE (B2 JO Jerueiod Aue Anapi 0] D0 u SErods Butjurs s £ Aueditos 8y] j0 MaIG) DUB UCI905| § L 0g Al sponefinsany|
N
1804 § U1 DADOUD 8Q 08I 9S82 B Jo) PUB pejuodd ST eaNIALOD SA0UpSID U oY 8jep ¢} dn 3" NM,..W oy
208 Sp.X030. § Auedwod oy Jeyl Sawayds vorsuad g ou e aJyT Jeyl Jehpng syl seny )} 9MISOfD ASED S/0103AD § Aupdwod ay) ypw Buisier . e o5 ﬁ«« 3
{s)aweyas vorsuad fo dn Suprm e yuw Buesp sBunaow AoirEIS~uoU A BUIIGALS [RW Parsespa) L Buyean Mejeis pus BULUEN BSen SMass \ N l.\ N‘ - i
oy BuIfeLIApUN SLINJA) XB} LOIRIOTICT PUB A JO UISSIWANS 'Swawied pUE Sdiades jo SWIPUEY “SHeilY JO Juaiwajels Jo Buity 'sjuamacy Juswpnodde . i 3 S Mf.«.m.
Jo Buisipaape pus Buly sspnpow snyp vonessBey Asvanostr g Ag pasodun siuawasnbas Loine)s yrm AXLICO 0] BP0 Ul 110 PSLURD 8q ISAU JBYT YOM| § Bl - 08, g nm 5
81T JoBiT o .oE ToRg ol %
Nug voddng tioBeuey
[e0y LT sJcjRRSUAUPY siounied
23! 130T
1 RuEnSIESY nEssY J4301088Q

32008

SN0y pejoBpng

uopensIuIWPY Ul pajiwi] sBUIp|OH uaAey — 3)jewW|ISa S99} SJOJRJISIUIWPY Julor

(1) 0 xipuaddy




WAUIO00E SIOJRTSRNUDY 941 0 ANDifes 64) O] UOReral Ui SJOIOS 4jM DUISIEY Sapnjou

Kinos oq o) peeu ABL 0N 8; B SjJeAR SWICOEq PUBDIND PRNIFSUN LB DNOYS PUSIAD J0] SOUN J0 ANKERAR 8yJ 0) S8 SSNURLISOUN JUB/NI O] 8D
uAupaa5e SR DaUIBSUN X0y JABDNG DU 0 S0P BIEUNSA 8R4 SPOdal $5a.00x0 Juanbasgns pue sESedosd sy Bupnixi SI0paID ) SLOdas IBuo)
Aroners [0 vonesedasd Saonjour oSy [SLIB | i) s101peld O} SLUMRLD O § e savenb w0ai2 $a40)0a (i Buyeep Sapntul

K}

1
ot

op

¢ £ e

feaosdde Joj S3202 owy) [eof

E3500 QU3 (B35
SINOH 19301

’ $201091%

oes pabeyoed-axd A Dpos Sem SSaUTsnG oy; S8 pejoadxs S1Dupe) on

WBnos 8q 0] pedu Aew Jidi 804 8 DSED 9y 0G J0U SK/] DINOYS - SNIGR NoOG SAKTNS i BUlesp JUads ewilt oU oq [ a1ail Jei
Socinsse ospe JaGong By SSUB [im SIANPI SNONUDIUDD BU JEly) PUB SJ01040 J0 UORE/d0-00 (i SBARDE! JADIOH BoiI() 81 sawnsse 1a8ong oyl sastwand
pasaapAGRInG OF 30U a4l (v BUIBOD BSIMaYI0 DUE LONIGIOS JET SIB)IBLL SSBUTSH] gl JO 8/es 1Sod BUPRIaUI SIBSSE J0 LONBSKBAY 8yl j0 Sioevse iy

ot

A .m

b

o

05 a,p:.m.r

Bupeal

£1055Y [0 Lofesyady

JuBnos oq o] pasu Aew yndn 8a) & BSEI Syl & JOU SN pROYS uaxeLapun Bueg uoifoe

Araro0as 0 6awpR jear eunbal yopM SUCHIRSURY) LBDAJANIR [EUGJEUT O SBA00UN SUCHTEBISaAL , SJDI0H B0 BY) IBY) SAUNSSE 120N &) SGIaND
5 AUBCtLIOD BY) [0 IDNDU0Z BUY L0 SINYS PUS LONBASULT SSBUISNG [0 JustiLieda yf 0) BUICday SUDINSOISH GIGECION JO BN{EA IS J8 SUCIIesURl;
SUQUIGSURIT JADBDAN'E SBLGADDGI JISEB [BRIDR /0 MINalod Aur AppusDi 0) a0 v S0 Buiunooge $ Austiiod ey) J0 MaNE) PUB LDIISS)I0D

2884 ¢ Ut pANARIUOY 6 LB SSEI BY) JEY] pUR pRlCHE ST BSIRIOI SIS 0U Jey)  SEp o} dv

048 SpH00a) §AUBWOD By) 1Y) SaWYDS voisuad B(T O B4B BX6Y) JeL) SHLNSSE 1N L1 SRNBULIS BINSOD FSED SI0MDANE S AR QUT I RIS S
[Spocusoyos vorsued 10 6n Bupuii oyl i Bweop SBulaail Lojie)s-Lou Aue BuIBAL0D [t DaJ3axpel Yim Buiesn ABaIENS pue Burued 0SeD SMola)
oy Buneridun Sumies xe) vone/odio) pug YA JO uoissaugns siuawAed pue s)daes jo Buspuey SKeyy O WaLSIEIS o Bugy Sjudwinoep justriodde
Jo fursiuanpe pue Bulsy sepniu Sxy¢ vonersBa) Auawosur ey) Ag pesod Spuawainbal AINBIS i 0w 0] 18050 LY IR0 DBLIIED 86 IS JBL] YIOA

suonebgsasu)

0013 & & o %

Bl

=g Woddng

LIPS 05238 ot h

ssoBrueyy

¢

eSSy

34008

sJo3poug
oIOSEY
{ 8J010.40

SIN0Y pejebpng

uopessiulWpy Ul pajiwi] 910z Suoljesi|eay |ein] ~ 8jLWISI S99} SIOJRIISIUIWPY JuUjof

(z) 0 xipuaddy



Appendix P

Joint Administrators’ expenses likely to be incurred

Bond £90 00
Statutory advertising appointment and creditors meeting £150 00
Website fee uploading of circulars and information to creditors £800
Legal fees general advice to the Administrators £2,000 00
Legal fees validity of appointment review £500 00
Statement of Affairs fee £1,000 00
Total £3,748 00

NB the table above shows estimates of expenses expected to be incurred in relation to each of Raven and

Ultra that will be paid from non-fixed charge realisations




